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Statement of Qualifications of Tatyana V. Bannan 

I hold a Bachelor’s degree and a Juris Doctorate degree with energy emphasis from University 
of Wyoming, and a Master of Business Administration degree from Regis University, Denver. 
I am an actively licensed attorney in good standing in Wyoming and Colorado, and I am 
certified as a Registered Professional Landman through American Association of Petroleum 
Landmen.  

Prior to joining Black Hills Service Company, LLC (“BHSC”) I ran a private law practice since 
2017, specializing in oil and gas matters representing exploration companies. My expertise 
includes complex mineral and drilling title opinions, permitting, and state and federal 
compliance. Additionally, I have served as an adjunct professor at the University of 
Wyoming's School of Energy Resources, teaching topics such as land and energy 
management, public lands and policy, utility transmission issues, and property and contract 
law. Most recently, I worked as a Real Estate Manager at Union Pacific Railroad Company, 
where I managed surplus real estate and mitigated environmental and legal risks. 

I joined BHSC in March of 2024 as Regulatory Manager for the State of Nebraska.  
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May 1, 2025 

 

Mr. Thomas Golden 

Executive Director 

Nebraska Public Service Commission 

1200 N Street, Suite 300 

Lincoln, NE  68508 

 

RE:   Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

 Commission Application No. NG-124 

 In the Matter of the Application of Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC 

 d/b/a Black Hills Energy seeking approval of a 2026 System Safety & Integrity Rider 

  

Dear Mr. Golden: 

 

By this Application, Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy (“BH Nebraska Gas”) 

is proposing to adjust the System Safety and Integrity Rider (“SSIR”) Charge with an effective date 

of January 1, 2026 or the effective date of final rates in Application No. NG-124, whichever is later 

for Rate Areas One, Two, Three, and Five. The adjusted 2026 SSIR Charges will apply to rate 

schedules applicable to all BH Nebraska Gas Jurisdictional Residential, Small Commercial, and 

Large Commercial customers. 

 

The rates submitted with this Application reflect the overall SSIR Charges applicable to the 

referenced rate schedules to cover the incremental annual revenue requirement impact of costs 

incurred by the Company with respect to SSIR Projects as defined on Tariff Sheets Nos. 127 through 

131. These eligible projects were not included in the rate base calculation in the rate review for 

Nebraska assets in Commission Application No. NG-124. Each of the SSIR Projects is currently 

scheduled to be in service and used and useful by December 31, 2026. If approved by the 

Commission, the monthly System Safety and Integrity Charges with an effective date of 

January 1, 2026 or the effective date of final rates in Application No. NG-124, whichever is later 

shall be as follows: 

 

 Residential 
Small 

Commercial 

Large 

Commercial 

Proposed SSIR Charge - $/month $0.69 $1.21 $6.53 

 

The proposed 2026 SSIR has been calculated in accordance with Tariff Sheet Nos. 127 through 

131, as more fully discussed herein. 

 

Tatyana Bannan 
Regulatory Manager 
Tatyana.Bannan@blackhillscorp.com 

1731 Windhoek Drive 
Lincoln, NE 68512 

P: 307.421.6655 
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This filing includes the following exhibits: 

 

 Exhibit 1 - Narrative describing 2026 projects included in SSIR 

 Exhibit 2 - Calculation of the SSIR 

   

Calculation of SSIR Charge 

 

The calculation of the SSIR Charge is shown on the tables that comprise Exhibit 2 of this SSIR 

Application. A summary of the information shown on each 2026 SSIR Application schedule is as 

follows: 

 

 Table A - this table shows the derivation of the 2026 SSIR for the Residential, Small 

Commercial, and Large Commercial customer classes1. The rates are determined by dividing each 

customer class’s portion of (1) the jurisdictional revenue requirement attributable to 2026 capital 

projects and (2) the jurisdictional portion of 2026 Data Infrastructure Improvement Program 

(“DIIP”) costs by the estimated number of bills. 

 

 Table B - this table shows the true up amounts. The 2024 true up amounts are for DIIP 

expenses.  All other SSIR costs have been included in base rates with Application No. NG-124. DIIP 

expenses are not included in the base rates. 

 

 Table C - this table shows the calculation of the statewide revenue requirement resulting 

from the 2026 capital SSIR Projects. The statewide revenue requirement is as follows: 

 

 

Capital Projects 

Jurisdictional Revenue 

Requirement 

DIIP Jurisdictional 

Revenue Requirement2 

Total Jurisdictional 

Revenue 

Requirement 

2026 Projects $665,693 $2,098,730 $2,764,423 

Total $665,693 $2,098,730 $2,764,423 

 

The determination of the revenue requirement requires calculation of the incremental revenue 

required to compensate the Company and includes: (i) a return, at a percentage equal to the 

Company’s proposed authorized weighted average cost of capital including an authorized return on 

equity of 10.5% grossed up for taxes, on the projected increase in the month ending net plant 

in-service balances associated with the Projects; (ii) the plant-related ownership costs associated 

with such incremental plant investment, including depreciation less any retirements, accumulated 

deferred income taxes (ADIT), and all taxes including income taxes and property taxes, and (iii) the 

projected operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses related to the Projects for 2026. 

 
1 For calculation of rates, Energy Options is included in the applicable Small or Large Commercial Classes. 
2 Only the current year DIIP Jurisdictional Revenue Requirement amount is included in the SSIR rate for 2026. 
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Table D - this table lists jurisdictional portion of the 2026 capital SSIR Projects included in 

the 2026 SSIR calculation including projected in-service date, total project cost, estimated 

betterment credit, if any, and net project cost to be included in the revenue requirement calculation. 

The estimated total project cost for 2026 SSIR projects net of all betterment credits as follows: 

 

 Total Net Project Costs 

2026 Projects (estimate) $39,887,097 

Total $39,887,097 

 

Table E - this table shows the calculation inputs and results for depreciation used for 

calculating the SSIR revenue requirement. 

 

Table F - this table shows the calculation inputs and results for the Weighted Average Cost 

of Capital (WACC), interest, property tax, and tax used for calculating the SSIR revenue 

requirement. 

 

Table G - this table shows the summary of the calculations of Accumulated Deferred Income 

Taxes (ADIT) and Net Operating Loss (NOL) offset used for calculating the SSIR revenue 

requirement. 

 

Table H - this table shows the detailed calculations of Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

(ADIT) used for calculating the SSIR revenue requirement. 

 

Table I - this table shows the inputs and detailed calculations of tax depreciation used to 

calculate ADIT used for calculating the SSIR revenue requirement. 

 

Table J - this table shows the inputs and calculations of the WACC used for calculating the 

SSIR revenue requirement. 

 

Table K - this table assigns the 2026 capital SSIR Projects into FERC Accounts and further 

separates the costs into the jurisdictional component to the jurisdictional customer classes. The 

jurisdictional component of the revenue requirement, as shown on this table, was determined using 

the cost allocation principles proposed in the most current general rate case, Application No. 

NG-124. 

 

Table L - this table further separates the 2026 capital SSIR Projects into the jurisdictional 

customer classes. The jurisdictional customer class assignment, as shown on this table, was 

determined using the cost allocation principles proposed in the most current general rate case, 

Application No. NG-124. 

 

 Table M - this table shows (1) the summary of the sub-projects of the DIIP, including the 

proposed 2026 costs, (2) the portion recoverable in the SSIR revenue requirement, and (3) variances 

between proposed and actual costs. 
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 Please contact me at (307) 421-6655 if you have questions or need additional information. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS, LLC 

D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY 

 

 

/s/Tatyana Bannan 

Tatyana Bannan 

Regulatory Manager  

(307) 421-6655 

 

and 

 

/s/Douglas J. Law 

Douglas J. Law, NE Bar #19436 

Associate General Counsel 

(402) 221-2635 

 

Enclosures 
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2026 PROJECTS REFLECTED IN THE 

SYSTEM SAFETY AND INTEGRITY RIDER 

FOR BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS, LLC  

I. INTRODUCTION

As set forth on Sheet Nos. 127-131 of the Nebraska Gas Tariff (the “Tariff”) of BH Nebraska Gas, 

LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy (“BH Nebraska Gas” or the “Company”), all Jurisdictional 

Residential, Commercial, and Commercial – Energy Options customers shall be subject to a 

System Safety and Integrity Rider (“SSIR”) designed to collect Eligible System Safety and 

Integrity Costs. BH Nebraska Gas is proposing the 2026 SSIR Tariff with an effective date of 

January 1, 2026 or the effective date of final rates in Application No. NG-124 (“NG-124”), 

whichever is later. 

Under the proposed SSIR Tariff, the Company will be authorized to collect the revenue 

requirement of Eligible System Safety and Integrity Costs projected for the period January 1, 2026 

(or the effective date of final rates in NG-124), through December 31, 2026, through the Safety 

and Integrity Charge (the “SSIR Charge”) over the same period. The SSIR Charge is to be applied 

to each Rate Schedule as set forth on the Rate Schedules and Other Charges Schedule of Rates, 

Sheet No. 78 of the Tariff.  

The SSIR Tariff requires that this application include pertinent information and supporting data 

related to eligible SSIR costs, including, at a minimum, SSIR Project descriptions and scopes, 

SSIR Project costs, and in-service dates. 

The SSIR Tariff defines Eligible System Safety and Integrity Costs to mean: 

1) A return, at a percentage equal to the Company’s currently authorized weighted average

cost of capital, grossed up for taxes, on the projected increase in the jurisdictional

component of the month ending net plant in-service balances associated with the Projects

for the particular calendar year in which the SSIR Charge shall be in effect, exclusive of

all plant in-service included in the determination of the revenue requirements approved in

the Company’s last general rate case;

2) The plant-related ownership costs associated with such incremental plant investment,

including depreciation, accumulated deferred income taxes, and all taxes including income

taxes and property taxes; and

3) The projected jurisdictional component of the operation and maintenance expenses related

to the Projects for the particular year in which the SSIR Charge shall be in effect.
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The return and income taxes and plant related costs associated with improvements or upgrades to 

facilities, made at the discretion of the Company to extend service or for future growth that is not 

specifically required by a statute or regulation, shall be excluded from Eligible System Safety and 

Integrity Costs. 

As set forth in the SSIR Tariff, SSIR Projects (also referenced in this filing as “Projects”) mean: 

i. Projects to comply with Code of Federal Regulations (“CFR”) Title 49 (Transportation),

Part 192 (Transportation of Natural and Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety

Standards), Subpart O (Gas Transmission Pipeline Integrity Management), including

Projects in accordance with the Company’s transmission integrity management program

(“TIMP”) and Projects in accordance with State enforcement of Subpart O and the

Company’s TIMP;

ii. Projects to comply with CFR Title 49 (Transportation), Part 192 (Transportation of Natural

and Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards), Subpart P (Gas

Distribution Pipeline Integrity Management), including Projects in accordance with the

Company’s distribution integrity management program (“DIMP”) and Projects in

accordance with State enforcement of Subpart P and the Company’s DIMP;

iii. Projects to comply with final rules and regulations of the U.S. Department of

Transportation’s Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (“PHMSA”) that

become effective on or after the filing date of the application requesting approval of the

SSIR;

iv. Facility relocation projects with a per-Project total cost of $20,000 or more, exclusive of

all costs that have been, are being, or will be reimbursed otherwise, that are required due

to construction or improvement of a highway, road, street, public way, or other public work

by or on behalf of the United States, the State of Nebraska, a political subdivision of the

State of Nebraska or another entity having the power of eminent domain; and

v. Projects to ensure gas is available, delivered and measured for our customers in all

situations. In some cases, these projects will not replace any existing infrastructure, and are

required to maintain minimum pressure requirements on our distribution system to prevent

loss of customers on a winter peak day. These projects include “Obsolete Infrastructure

Projects,” with examples such as Charts, Meter Install, Odorizer, and Valve projects.

As shown in Exhibit 2, Table K, to this application, the Company has identified 23 individually 

numbered Capital SSIR Projects and in Exhibit 2, Table M, 2 Operations and Maintenance 

(“O&M”) Expense SSIR Projects for the instant filing. In total, the Company’s projected capital 
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and O&M expenditures for 2026 SSIR Projects total $47,623,430. All Projects will be in service 

in 2026. 

Additionally, the Company each year encounters the need to conduct facility relocation projects 

in connection with municipal infrastructure projects. Municipalities typically do not finalize their 

plans for infrastructure projects for a particular calendar year, however, until late in the previous 

calendar year or early in the calendar year in which those projects will be conducted. Therefore, 

the Company will provide an update of its facility relocation projects in connection with municipal 

infrastructure projects and, through subsequent annual filings, will seek to recover the Eligible 

System Safety and Integrity Costs associated with those projects. 

The Company uses three distinct risk models corresponding to the TIMP, DIMP, and the At-Risk 

Meter Relocation (“ARMR”) Program. All three models use objective and external factors and 

provide scores that correlate to proactive analysis of system risk, as described below.  

1) The TIMP risk model is based on PHMSA mandates and laws enacted in 2004 which

are very prescriptive. It is a relative risk ranking that utilizes a Risk of Failure =

Likelihood of Failure * Consequence of Failure algorithm. It considers the nine primary

threats categories recognized by PHMSA 192 Subpart O and ASME B31.8S: External

Corrosion, Internal Corrosion, Stress Corrosion Cracking, Third Party Damage,

Weather and Outside Force Damage, Manufacturing Defects, Construction Defects,

Incorrect Operations, and Equipment Failure. The range of scores are a relative

percentage of Risk of Failure (“ROF”).

2) The DIMP risk model1 is based on PHMSA mandates from 2011 and is much less

prescriptive. It uses spatial analysis and other external factors beyond leak and damage

history to assess eight threat categories: Corrosion Failure; Natural Force Damage;

Excavation Damage; Other Outside Force Damage; Pipe, Weld, or Joint Failure;

Equipment Failure; Incorrect Operation; Other Causes. Each threat category has

multiple sub-threats, creating 75 sub-threats2 to be evaluated for each project. The

likelihood of failure and consequence of failure and asset consequence of sub-threats

are quantified and accumulated to determine the score for projects.

3) The ARMR risk model3 is unique because most of the pipe involved is customer-owned

pipe, so the risk ranking is based on nearby damages. Meter location data is used to

identify meters most likely at risk based on location assignment. Leak data is then

applied to determine a subset of those meters that are most likely in harm’s way based

1 The Black Hills Energy DIMP O&M Risk Assessment was originally filed In the Matter of the Application of Black 

Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy, Rapid City, South Dakota, seeking approval or a general rate 

increase, Application No. NG-109 (“NG-109”). 
2 The Threat Matrix of the 75 sub-threats was originally filed in NG-109. 
3 The workflow of the ARMR Program Identification & Prioritization Process was originally filed in NG-109.  

Direct Exhibit TVB-2 
2026 SSIR Application 

Page 10 of 56



 

4 

on historic damage. The DIMP risk score and consequence threats are used to further 

prioritize the results. Finally, interpolation zones are created based on the DIMP risk 

data to assign remaining meters a ranking. 

In addition to the risk models, the Company also considers other criteria, such as the availability 

of internal and external crews; project management constraints; local economic development 

plans; customer inconvenience and impact; other specific regulatory requirements; threat 

assessment; corrosion control analysis; pipeline vintage; pipeline material; pipeline design and 

class location; pipeline configuration and segmentation; pipeline system constraints; pipeline 

replacement history; population density; pipeline maintenance and internal inspection history; 

pipeline piggability; existence and reliability of pipeline asset and testing records; pipeline leakage 

and other incident history; subject matter expert knowledge; Project timeframe; weather and 

climate constraints on the construction season; permitting constraints; probability of pipeline 

testing failures and dewatering constraints; service outage management; and pipeline source of 

supply and availability of alternate gas supply. 

As part of the analysis, the SSIR Tariff requires the Company to identify and describe the proposed 

SSIR Projects that are for high-risk gas infrastructure by providing its risk assessment for each 

such SSIR Project including, if applicable, the probability of failure, the consequences of failure 

for the SSIR Project and how the Company prioritized the SSIR Project for which it seeks 

recovery. There are no SSIR Projects included within this filing that fall into this category. 

II. 2024 RECONCILIATION

The 2024 Reconciliation of Data Infrastructure Improvement Program (“DIIP”) expenses are 

included in this application. 2024 DIIP actual expenses were $1,989,365 compared to a forecast 

of $1,992,122 approved in Application No. NG-112.3. As part of NG-124, all non-DIIP related 

costs through 2025 have been included base rates.  

III. 2026 ALTERNATE SSIR PROJECT LIST

The 2026 Alternate SSIR Projects list is provided for Commission review and approval. Those 

Alternate SSIR Projects are prepared as set forth on Tariff Sheet No. 127 and in compliance with 

the Commission’s Orders approving a shift in funding to an Alternate SSIR Project. See, 

Commission ORDER APPROVING 2023 SSIR CHARGE in Commission Application No. NG-

112.2, ORDER APPROVING 2024 SSIR CHARGE in Commission Application  No. NG-112.3, 

and ORDER APPROVING 2025 SSIR CHARGE in Commission Application No. NG-112.4.  
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The 2026 Alternate SSIR Project List is set forth in Table 1 below. 

TABLE 1 – 2026 SSIR ALTERNATE PROJECT LIST 

Project Project Category Estimate 

1 Bare Steel Replacement - Rising City Bare Steel Replacement $1,466,920 

2 Bare Steel Replacement - Lincoln Bare Steel Replacement $750,000 

3 TBS Replacement - Amherst Town Border Stations $150,000 

4 TBS Replacement - Bartley Town Border Stations $150,000 

5 TBS Replacement - Winside Town Border Stations $150,000 

6 TOG - Adams County (Kearney Sutton 19) Top of Ground $6,593,000 

7 TOG - Hamilton County (Sutton 18) Top of Ground $5,645,000 

8 TOG - Kearney County (Kearney 7) Top of Ground $4,549,000 

9 TOG - Buffalo County (Kearney 4) Top of Ground $2,137,000 

10 ARMR - Cozad Meter Relocations $3,200,000 

11 ARMR - Hebron Meter Relocations $2,640,000 

12 ARMR - Terrytown Meter Relocations $1,600,000 

13 ARMR - Blair Meter Relocations $1,056,000 

14 ARMR - Papillion Meter Relocations $768,000 

15 ARMR - La Vista Meter Relocations $568,000 

16 PVC Replacement - York County (Sutton 5) Obsolete Pipe Replacement $2,674,000 

1) Rising City, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 11,284 feet (2.14 miles) of

unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in Rising City, NE. It will

also involve the replacement of an approximate seventy service lines, each averaging

50 to 100 feet in length. The max score for this project is 820.6 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $1,466,920. The anticipated in-

service date is November 30, 2026.

2) Lincoln, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 1,200 feet (0.23 miles) of

unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in Lincoln, NE. It will also

involve the replacement of three inoperable valves. The max score for this project is

961.4 based on the risk model. The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is

$750,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.
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3) Amherst, Nebraska - Town Border Stations

The SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Amherst, NE, to bring the TBS

up to current code requirements and to improve the safety and reliability of the facility.

The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is used as piping support resting on concrete

which is a corrosion concern, valves that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure

regulating and pressure relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this

project is 8.1 based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper pipe supports,

standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves, and new pressure regulating

and pressure relief equipment. The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated

at $150,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

4) Bartley, Nebraska - Town Border Stations

This SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Bartley, NE, to bring the TBS

up to current code requirements and to improve the safety and reliability of the facility.

The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is used as piping support resting on concrete

which is a corrosion concern, valves that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure

regulating and pressure relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this

project is 7.3 based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper pipe supports,

standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves, and new pressure regulating

and pressure relief equipment. The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated

at $150,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

5) Winside, Nebraska - Town Border Stations

This SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Winside, NE, to bring the TBS

up to current code requirements and to improve the safety and reliability of the facility.

The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is used as piping support resting on concrete

which is a corrosion concern, valves that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure

regulating and pressure relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this

project is 7.4 based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper pipe supports,

standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves, and new pressure regulating

and pressure relief equipment. The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated

at $150,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

6) Adams County, Nebraska (Kearney Sutton 19) - Top of Ground

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 117,121 feet (22.18 miles) of pipe, all of

which is TOG and installed in 1953 in Adams County, NE. The max score for this

project is 2,085.9 based on the risk model. The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR

Project is $6,593,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.
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7) Hamilton County, Nebraska (Sutton 18) - Top of Ground

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 90,324 feet (17.11 miles) of pipe, all of

which is TOG and installed in 1959 in Hamilton County, NE. The max score for this

project is 1,960.9 based on the risk model. The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR

Project is $5,645,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

8) Kearney County, Nebraska (Kearney 7) - Top of Ground

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 64,776 feet (12.27 miles) of pipe, all of

which is TOG and installed in 1957 in Kearney County, NE. The max score for this

project is 1,584.7 based on the risk model. The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR

Project is $4,549,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

9) Buffalo County, Nebraska (Kearney 4) - Top of Ground

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 44,600 feet (8.45 miles) of pipe, all of which

is TOG and installed in 1963 in Buffalo County, NE. The max score for this project is

2,039.3 based on the risk model. The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project

is $2,137,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

10) Cozad, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 400 meters from vulnerable locations and

place them next to structures in Cozad, NE. The meters are currently located in alleys

or easements and have an average max score of 4,803.7 based on the risk model. The

total capital cost is estimated at $3,200,000, and all replacements are scheduled to be

in service by December 31, 2026.

11) Hebron, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 330 meters from vulnerable locations and

place them next to structures in Hebron, NE. The meters are currently located in alleys

or easements and have an average max score of 4,855.8 based on the risk model. The

total capital cost is estimated at $2,640,000, and all replacements are scheduled to be

in service by December 31, 2026.

12) Terrytown, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 200 meters from vulnerable locations and

place them next to structures in Terrytown, NE. The meters are currently located in

alleys or easements and have an average max score of 6,475.4 based on the risk model.

The total capital cost is estimated at $1,600,000, and all replacements are scheduled to

be in service by December 31, 2026.
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13) Blair, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 132 meters from vulnerable locations and

place them next to structures in Blair, NE. The meters are currently located inside a

structure and have an average max score of 7,156.0 based on the risk model. The total

capital cost is estimated at $1,056,000, and all replacements are scheduled to be in

service by December 31, 2026.

14) Papillion, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 96 meters from vulnerable locations and

place them next to structures in Papillion, NE. The meters are currently located inside

a structure and have an average max score of 2,364.0 based on the risk model. The total

capital cost is estimated at $768,000, and all replacements are scheduled to be in service

by December 31, 2026.

15) La Vista, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 71 meters from vulnerable locations and

place them next to structures in La Vista, NE. The meters are currently located inside

a structure. This project was not scored but was prioritized based on SME

identification. The total capital cost is estimated at $568,000, and all replacements are

scheduled to be in service by December 31, 2026.

16) York County, Nebraska (Sutton 5) - Obsolete Pipe Replacement

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 53,075 feet (10.05 miles) of pipe, all of

which is PVC and installed in 1967 in York County, NE. The max score for this project

is 1,702.5 based on the risk model. The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project

is $2,674,000. The anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.
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IV. 2026 SSIR PROJECTS

A. Replacement of Bare Steel Distribution Main

1. Background

The Company operates approximately 8,712 miles of distribution system in

Nebraska, of which approximately four percent (4%), approximately 350 miles, are

bare steel distribution main with various dates of installation ranging from the

1930s to approximately 1960. Although age alone does not determine the integrity

of a pipeline system, some older pipeline facilities that are constructed of certain

materials, including bare steel, may have degraded over time. It becomes

increasingly difficult to maintain effective corrosion protection because the age of

the system and bare steel pipeline, in coordination with the State Fire Marshall’s

office, is no longer cathodically protected which has necessitated an accelerated

removal. Compared with coated steel pipelines, bare steel pipelines corrode at a

higher rate because there is no coating to serve as a barrier between the steel and

the soil. Also, some pipeline segments may not meet today’s pipeline construction

standards, and some have been exposed to additional threats, such as excavation

damage. In addition, there are some early vintage steel pipelines in certain areas

that may pose risks because of incomplete records or construction practices not up

to today’s standard. Based upon known data, including installation records and

construction methods, leakage history, cathodic protection data, damage history

and population density, the Company’s DIMP identifies bare steel segments that

are higher risk.

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified one bare steel distribution main pipeline segment

requiring remediation under CFR Title 49, Part 192, Subpart P, DIMP.

Section 192.1007 requires a pipeline operator to identify threats, evaluate

and risk rank, and identify and implement measures to address risks.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the DIMP risk model,

as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.
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3. Program Description

The Company has identified five specific bare steel distribution main replacement

projects scheduled to be completed in 2026. Typically for distribution line

replacement projects, polyethylene pipe is used for both the distribution mains and

associated service lines unless the system is required to operate above 100 pounds

per square inch gauge (“psig”). If the system is required to operate above 100 psig,

then steel pipe with fusion bonded epoxy coating is utilized. Bare Steel pipe is

associated with accelerated corrosion and a construction date that usually predates

the creation of formal construction standards in the natural gas utility industry. The

total capital expenditure for this SSIR Project in 2026 is estimated to be $8,438,430.

4. Specific Projects

a) David City, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 23,706 feet (4.49

miles) of unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in

David City, NE. It will also involve the replacement of an approximate 355

service lines, each averaging 50 to 100 feet in length. The max score for this

project is 1,196.6 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $3,081,780. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

b) Palmyra, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 19,447 feet (3.68

miles) of unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in

Palmyra, NE. It will also involve the replacement of an approximate 259

service lines, each averaging 50 to 100 feet in length. The max score for this

project is 1,431.0 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $2,528,110. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

c) Wilber, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 8,991 feet (1.70

miles) of unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in

Wilber, NE. It will also involve the replacement of an approximate 135

service lines, each averaging 50 to 100 feet in length. The max score for this

project is 1,480.8 based on the risk model.
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The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $1,168,830. The 

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026. 

d) Dorchester, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 7,761 feet (1.47

miles) of unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in

Dorchester, NE. It will also involve the replacement of an approximate 120

service lines, each averaging 50 to 100 feet in length. The max score for this

project is 1,627.1 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $1,008,930. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

e) Crete, Nebraska - Bare Steel Replacement

This SSIR Project will consist of replacing an approximate 5,006 feet (0.95

miles) of unprotected bare steel main that was installed in the 1930’s in

Crete, NE. It will also involve the replacement of an approximate 90 service

lines, each averaging 50 to 100 feet in length. The max score for this project

is 1,803.5 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $650,780. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

B. Replacement of Transmission Pipeline

1. Background

BH Nebraska Gas operates more than 1,313 miles of transmission system in

Nebraska. Although age alone does not determine the integrity of a pipeline

system, some older pipeline facilities installed prior to 1960 are constructed of

certain materials and with certain coatings that have degraded over time. Even

though these transmission lines are cathodically protected, it becomes increasingly

difficult to maintain effective corrosion protection because of the age of the

system. Based upon known data, including installation records and construction

methods, leakage history, cathodic protection data, damage history and population

density, the Company’s TIMP identifies transmission pipeline segments that are

higher risk.

Direct Exhibit TVB-2 
2026 SSIR Application 

Page 18 of 56



 

12 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified no transmission pipeline segments displaying

safety threats requiring remediation in 2025 under CFR Title 49, Part 192,

Subpart O, TIMP. Section 192.917 requires a pipeline operator to evaluate

and remediate pipeline segments where corrosion has been identified that

could adversely affect the integrity of the line.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the TIMP risk model,

as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

The Company has identified no transmission replacement projects to be included

within this filing.

C. Barricades

1. Background

These SSIR Projects involve the installation of barricades to protect meter,

regulator, and valve settings from outside force damage. This threat is largely

caused by meter loops being at the customer’s property line, in an alley or adjacent

to the street. In addition, the widening of streets and highways, increased utilization

of agricultural land, and increased traffic from both mechanized farm equipment

and motor vehicles have rendered many meters more vulnerable to outside force

damage. Occasionally, these meters are bumped by vehicles backing out of garages

or hit alongside a street that result in a bent meter or leak to the meter loop. In

addition to meter loops, regulator and valve sets also are susceptible to outside force

damage both in city limits and rural areas. The occurrence of such damage has

increased over the years, and Company records show that the greatest risk to its

distribution system is outside force damage, much of which is a result of meters

being hit by vehicles and farm equipment.
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2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified no facilities requiring remediation in 2025 under

CFR Title 49, Part 192, Subpart P, DIMP. Section 192.1007 requires a

pipeline operator to identify threats, evaluate and risk rank, and identify and

implement measures to address risks.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the DIMP risk model,

as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

Barricades are structures typically fabricated from pipe material and resemble a

fence or cage-like structure around the meter. For most meter applications, the

Company installs prefabricated meter barricades manufactured with two-inch pipe.

Larger meters, regulator stations, or valve settings may require custom fabrication

to properly fit and protect the asset. The locations requiring the installation of a

barricade are determined by field personnel working in conjunction with the

Company’s integrity management members to determine which facilities are at

high risk. Factors in this determination include, but are not limited to, previous

damage history, proximity to roadways, field observations and system operating

pressures.

The Company has identified no barricade installation projects to be included within

this filing.

D. Cathodic Protection and Corrosion Prevention

1. Background

Cathodic protection infrastructure is to be applied to all steel pipelines according to

PHMSA regulations published in 49 CFR Section 192.451. The Company meets

this requirement by utilizing galvanic anode applications as well as Impressed

Current Cathodic Protection. Cathodic protection is an electrochemical process

used to protect steel structures in contact with soil. The soil is the electrolyte portion

of the corrosion cell with the pipeline as the cathode of the electrical circuit. The

intent in the application of cathodic protection is to convert the oxygen in the soil

to a hydroxyl ion thus causing the environment surrounding the pipeline to become
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more alkaline. Steel tends to passivate in alkaline environments which result in very 

low corrosion rates. Magnesium anodes are installed in situations where a small 

amount of electrical current is needed to achieve adequate cathodic protection 

levels. Cathodic protection rectifiers with graphite anodes, as an Impressed Current 

Cathodic Protection system, are installed when a larger amount of electrical current 

is needed to achieve adequate cathodic protection levels.  

The Company’s steel pipeline system varies from bare Top of Ground (“TOG”) to 

buried lines with various types of coatings in a variety of conditions. The electrical 

current requirement for each type of installation, whether bare or coated, covers a 

wide range. The cathodic protection levels are measured periodically as required 

along the pipeline. The periodic surveys will readily indicate deficiencies in the 

cathodic protection system. These deficiencies can be indicative of active 

corrosion, dis-bonded coating, anode degradation or shorted pipeline casings. 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified no projects requiring cathodic protection

remediation in 2025 under CFR Title 49, Part 192 that be subject to either

Subpart O (TIMP) or Subpart P (DIMP) depending on whether the pipe

segment is classified as transmission or distribution pipe. For transmission

segments, Section 192.917 requires a pipeline operator to evaluate and

remediate pipeline segments where corrosion has been identified that could

adversely affect the integrity of the line. Remediation of distribution

segments is specified in Section 192.1007, which requires a pipeline

operator to identify threats, evaluate and risk rank, and identify and

implement measures to address risks.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the DIMP and TIMP

risk models, as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

The Company has identified two specific projects in 2026. The total capital

expenditure for the two SSIR projects in 2026 is estimated to be $207,000. The

anticipated in-service date for both projects is September 30, 2026.
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4. Specific Projects

Through a multi-year program, the Company plans to install remote monitoring

units (RMUs) to remotely monitor cathodic protection on rectified systems to

improve safety by alerting rectifier issues between normal reads. Monitoring

rectified systems is more critical than systems protected by anodes because rectifier

malfunctions have much more potential for causing personal injury or pipeline

damage. For 2026, the company has identified two RMU projects. They are located

throughout the state, with one project in the West Region and one project in the

South Region. The total capital cost of these projects is estimated at $207,000; West

Region at $153,000, and South Region at $54,000. All projects are anticipated to

be in-service September 30, 2026.

E. Town Border Stations (“TBS”)

1. Background

Many TBS facilities in service today were built in the 1950s-1960s era, well before

the requirements of 49 CFR 192 existed. Although many of these stations have

provided service for well over fifty years, they may not have been built in

accordance with today’s standards. Many TBS facilities have outdated equipment

including shop fabricated heaters that are inefficient, weighted lever reliefs, and

excessive pressure drop regulators. Because of their age and certain construction

methods at the time of installation, many station components are displaying

corrosion concerns on the piping and other components. In some cases, the TBS

equipment and piping are still adequate, but the existing line heater is inefficient,

undersized and/or corroding and needs to be replaced. Through a multi-year

program, the Company plans to replace these aging stations and/or line heaters with

components built to today’s standards.

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified pipeline system components displaying safety

threats requiring remediation in 2026 under CFR Title 49, Part 192 that are

subject to either Subpart O (TIMP) or Subpart P (DIMP). For transmission

components, Section 192.917 requires a pipeline operator to evaluate and

remediate pipeline segments where corrosion has been identified that could

adversely affect the integrity of the system. Remediation of distribution

components is specified in Section 192.1007, which requires a pipeline

operator to identify threats, evaluate and risk rank, and identify and

implement measures to address risks.
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b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the DIMP and TIMP

risk models, as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

Through a multi-year program, the Company plans to replace these aging stations

and/or line heaters with components built to today’s standards. The new stations

will be built with new components including regulators, pressure relief and

isolation valves, line heaters and coated or painted new piping. For 2026, the

Company has identified and scheduled the replacement of four TBSs at a total

estimated capital cost of $1,040,000. The anticipated in-service date for all projects

is November 30, 2025.

4. Specific Projects

a) Gibbon, Nebraska - TBS Replacement

This SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Gibbon, NE, to

bring the TBS up to current code requirements and to improve the safety

and reliability of the facility. The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is

used as piping support resting on concrete which is a corrosion concern,

valves that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure regulating and

pressure relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this

project is 8.8 based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper

pipe supports, standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves,

and new pressure regulating and pressure relief equipment.

The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated at $260,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

b) Curtis, Nebraska - TBS Replacement

This SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Curtis, NE, to bring

the TBS up to current code requirements and to improve the safety and

reliability of the facility. The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is used

as piping support resting on concrete which is a corrosion concern, valves

that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure regulating and pressure

relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this project is 9.06

based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper pipe supports,
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standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves, and new pressure 

regulating and pressure relief equipment.  

The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated at $260,000. The 

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026. 

c) Laurel, Nebraska - TBS Replacement

This SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Laurel, NE, to bring

the TBS up to current code requirements and to improve the safety and

reliability of the facility. The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is used

as piping support resting on concrete which is a corrosion concern, valves

that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure regulating and pressure

relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this project is 8.9

based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper pipe supports,

standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves, and new pressure

regulating and pressure relief equipment.

The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated at $260,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

d) Ainsworth, Nebraska - TBS Replacement

This SSIR Project includes the replacement of a TBS in Ainsworth, NE, to

bring the TBS up to current code requirements and to improve the safety

and reliability of the facility. The existing TBS has gas carrier pipe that is

used as piping support resting on concrete which is a corrosion concern,

valves that are in poor condition, and obsolete pressure regulating and

pressure relief equipment that needs updating. The max score for this

project is 8.9 based on the risk model. The new TBS will include proper

pipe supports, standby alternate path to avoid system outage, new valves,

and new pressure regulating and pressure relief equipment.

The total capital cost of this SSIR Project is estimated at $260,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

F. Top of Ground (“TOG”), Span, Shallow and Exposed Pipe Replacement

1. Background

Natural gas pipelines installed today generally are below grade with a minimum

cover of three feet. Burying pipelines reduces the overall risk of the pipeline from

outside force among other threats. Many pipeline segments operated by the

Company in Nebraska, however, were installed by the Company’s predecessor
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during the 1950s and 1960s on top of the ground. These lines today are referred to 

as “Top of Ground” (“TOG”) within the system. During the time these lines were 

installed, the Company’s predecessor made a push to serve agricultural customers 

and small communities and installing TOG lines expedited service to these areas 

and reduced installation costs. When originally installed, most line segments were 

laid along fence lines, section lines or other rights-of-way that did not pose a high 

level of risk because they were visible and known to farmers. Through time, 

however, property owners and lease tenants have changed, many fences have been 

removed, agricultural land has been developed and, in some places, the TOG 

segments have become partially buried. These TOG segments are susceptible to 

outside force damage as well as corrosion threats.  

Spans are segments of pipe that were intentionally installed above grade and that 

cross a known obstacle, which can include creeks, rivers, ditches, or highways. 

These pipes can be supported or unsupported. Supported spans can be attached to 

a bridge or similar structure. Unsupported spans are generally shorter segments of 

pipe that are not supported by any structures and are also known as freestanding. 

Spans are susceptible to outside force damage as well as corrosion threats. 

The risk of damage from outside forces and threats of corrosion are significant to 

TOG but are even greater for pipe that is shallow or has become exposed. While 

TOG may have been originally laid along fence lines, section lines or other rights-

of-way that did not pose a high level of risk because they were visible and known 

to farmers, shallow and exposed pipe are not visible and known to customers until 

there is imminent danger of causing damage.  

While the Company will be compliant with regulatory and operational standards, 

only projects that meet these definitions and pose a significant risk will be 

recommended for replacement. That risk will be based on the depth of the pipe, the 

location and use of the land, and the ROF.  

Exposed pipe would include pipe that was originally laid above the ground (like 

TOG) and pipe that has not been buried deep enough as it is now visible and 

exposed. 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

TOG, Span, Shallow and Exposed Pipe Projects identified are covered

under CFR Title 49, Part 192, and may be subject to either Subpart O

(TIMP) or Subpart P (DIMP) depending on whether the pipe segment is

classified as transmission or distribution pipe. For transmission segments,
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Section 192.917 requires a pipeline operator to evaluate and remediate 

threats to pipeline segments including where corrosion has been identified 

or potential outside force damage could occur that could adversely affect 

the integrity of the line. Remediation of distribution segments is specified 

in Section 192.1007, which requires a pipeline operator to identify threats, 

evaluate and risk rank, and identify and implement measures to address 

risks. 

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the DIMP and TIMP

risk models, as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

For 2026, the Company has identified four SSIR Projects to replace TOG, Span,

Shallow and Exposed pipeline segments. Pipeline segments typically are replaced

with polyethylene pipe, but segments that are required to operate at a higher

pressure, in excess of 100 psig, typically are replaced with steel pipe coated with

fusion bonded epoxy. The total capital expenditure for these four SSIR Projects in

2026 is estimated to be $11,176,000. The anticipated in-service date for all four

TOG, Span, Shallow and Exposed Pipe SSIR Projects is November 30, 2026.

4. Specific Projects

a) Adams County, Nebraska - TOG Replacement (Sutton 24)

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 42,926 feet (8.13 miles) of pipe,

all of which is TOG and installed in 1958 in Adams County, NE. The max

score for this project is 1,962.9 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $4,057,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

b) Adams County, Nebraska - TOG Replacement (Sutton 19)

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 67,079 feet (12.88 miles) of pipe,

all of which is TOG and installed in 1956 in Adams County, NE. The max

score for this project is 2,062.3 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $3,329,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.
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c) Phelps County, Nebraska - TOG Replacement (Holdrege 1)

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 62,515 feet (11.84 miles) of pipe,

all of which is TOG and installed in 1964 in Phelps County, NE. The max

score for this project is 2,104.9 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $2,990,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

d) Lincoln, Nebraska - Span Replacement SW 4th & W South

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 1,600 feet (0.30 miles) of pipe

that is currently suspended from a bridge crossing Salt Creek and was

installed in 1972 in Lincoln, NE. This project was not scored but was

prioritized based on SME identification. Failing pipe supports, dis-bonded

coating, exposure to road salt and other corrosion accelerating elements, and

difficulty inspecting the pipe around the supports for corrosion make this

project a priority.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $800,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

G. Mega Rule Projects

1. Background

In October 2019, PHMSA published what is known as the Mega Rule I which

applies to approximately 32.73 miles of steel transmission pipelines within the BH

Nebraska Gas service territory. The Mega Rule incorporates prescriptive actions

required for gas transmission pipeline operators to improve pipeline safety

including maximum allowable operating pressure (“MAOP”) reconfirmation per

Section 192.624 and material verification per Sections 192.607 and 192.712.

MAOP Reconfirmation is required for steel transmission pipelines without

traceable, verifiable, and complete (“TVC”) pressure test records located in a high

consequence area (“HCA”), Class 3, or 4 locations or “grandfathered” steel

transmission pipelines with a MAOP creating a specified minimum yield strength

(“SMYS”) ≥ 30% SMYS. Pipeline operators must develop and document

procedures by July 1, 2021, and have until July 3, 2028, to reconfirm 50% of subject

pipeline mileage and until July 2, 2035, to reconfirm 100% of subject pipeline

mileage.
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The Company has targeted 50% reconfirmation by the end of year 2027 and 100% 

reconfirmation by the end of year 2034. There are six methods identified to 

reconfirm MAOP: 

1) Pressure test in conjunction with Materials Verification

2) Pressure reduction with Materials Verification in some instances

3) Engineering Critical Assessments

4) Pipe replacement

5) Pressure reduction for pipeline segments with Small Potential Impact Radius

6) Alternative technology as approved by PHMSA

Material Verification is required for steel transmission pipelines without TVC 

material records and meet the requirements for MAOP Reconfirmation or require 

predicted failure pressure calculations. Numerous sections of Part 192 require an 

operator to ensure adequate TVC materials records exist or implement a Material 

Verification Program if necessary. Within an operator’s Material Verification 

Program, specific pipeline attributes must be verified including outside diameter, 

wall thickness, seam type and yield/tensile strength. 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified the Mega Rule Projects under the PHMSA Mega

Rule I. The Mega Rule I requires a pipeline operator to update incomplete

records and ensure those new records are traceable, verifiable, and

complete. The Mega Rule incorporates prescriptive actions required for gas

transmission pipeline operators to improve pipeline safety including MAOP

reconfirmation per Section 192.624 and material verification per Sections

192.607 and 192.712.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria specified by regulations to develop

the 15-year MAOP Reconfirmation plan and Material Verification plan

which is based off data with the gas GIS system as well as the TIMP risk

model, availability of internal and external crews, project management

constraints, local economic development plans and customer impact when

applicable.

3. Program Description

The Company has established an MAOP Reconfirmation plan identifying segments

requiring further investigation for applicability of MAOP Reconfirmation. This
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plan also identifies segments for which MAOP Reconfirmation is required. 

Segments have been assigned a year in which MAOP Reconfirmation will be 

completed to ensure compliance with 50% by 2027 and 100% by 2034 requirement. 

For 2026, the Company has identified one SSIR project to continue efforts towards 

the 50% requirement deadline. The total capital expenditure for this one Mega Rule 

Project in 2026 is estimated to be $1,190,000. The anticipated in-service date is 

November 30, 2026. 

4. Specific Projects

a) Lincoln, Nebraska - 12” Rokeby Line

This MAOP Reconfirmation project will require pressure testing

approximately 36,000 feet (6.82 miles) of 12-inch transmission main.

Hydro-Testing the mail will establish TVC pressure test records as required

by Section 192.624. Material verification will be completed as required by

Sections 192.624 and 192.607.

The estimated total capital cost for this SSIR Project is $1,190,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

H. Meter Relocations

1. Background

These SSIR Projects involve the relocation of meter loops from their current

location near a highway, street, or alley to the structure to better protect them from

outside force damage, while replacing the customer-owned and installed “yard

line” to the newly placed meter. This threat is equally caused by meter loops being

at the customer’s property line, in an alley or adjacent to the street and customer-

owned lines not having proper materials, repairs, maintenance, installation

procedures, or records. Oftentimes, these meters are bumped by vehicles backing

out of garages or hit alongside a street that result in a bent meter or leak to the meter

loop. The occurrence of such damage has increased over the years, and Company

records show that the second greatest risk to its distribution system is outside force,

much of which is a result of meters being hit by vehicles.

Also included are the relocation of meters that are inside residences (“Inside

Meters”). Inside Meters may present a safety issue because they are susceptible to

damage from customers within their homes. The consequence of a meter leak is of

much greater significance because the meter does not vent to the atmosphere, but

into a home with large amounts of ignition sources and customers. Also, as part of

the routine process of testing and exchanging meters, these meters require entrance
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into the customer’s home or business and often second visits to re-light gas 

appliances. 

Currently, BH Nebraska Gas must schedule an appointment to operate and maintain 

a meter located inside a customer’s premise. This meter location can result in 

inconvenience and disruption for customers. In addition, if the customer does not 

permit access to the premise, fails to honor the service appointment, or is tardy to a 

scheduled appointment, then the cost of waiting or rearranging the BH Nebraska 

Gas appointment can end up costing the Company more time and expense than if 

the meter is relocated outside of the premise.  

The relocation of meters, whether from near a highway, street, alley or inside the 

residences, typically involves the installation of a new service line, the retirement 

of the existing meter, and the installation of a new meter assembly (risers, regulator, 

bypass meter assembly, and meter). Only capital activity is considered eligible in 

the SSIR mechanism. 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified these facilities requiring remediation under CFR

Title 49, Part 192, Subpart P, DIMP. Section 192.1007 requires a pipeline

operator to identify threats, evaluate and risk rank, and identify and

implement measures to address risks.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the ARMR risk model,

as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

Meter loops are typically relocated from the vulnerable location to the structure to

better protect them from outside force damage. In most cases, the service lines are

replaced due to age, pipe material or condition of the pipe. The decision to relocate

meters is dependent upon adequate material, adequate installation information, and

accurate records of a customer owned fuel lines, which is not likely. The Company

plans to relocate approximately 2,265 meters in 2026. The total capital expenditure

for meter relocations in 2026 is estimated to be $18,120,000. All meter relocation

SSIR Projects listed are expected to be in-service by December 31, 2026.
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4. Specific Projects

Below are the towns and cities where the 2026 Meter Relocation Projects will occur

and may not correspond to the project names.

a) Lincoln, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 1,246 meters from vulnerable

locations and place them next to structures in Lincoln, NE. The meters are

currently located inside a structure and have an average max score of

21,971.4 based on the Company’s risk model.

The total capital cost is estimated at $9,968,000, and all replacements are

scheduled to be in service by December 31, 2026.

b) Holdredge, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 400 meters from vulnerable

locations and place them next to structures in Holdredge, NE. The meters

are currently located in alleys or easements and have an average max score

of 13,687.5 based on the risk model.

The total capital cost is estimated at $3,200,000, and all replacements are

scheduled to be in service by November 30, 2026.

c) Alliance, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 400 meters from vulnerable

locations and place them next to structures in Alliance, NE. The meters are

currently located in alleys or easements and have an average max score of

8,794.5 based on the risk model.

The total capital cost is estimated at $3,200,000, and all replacements are

scheduled to be in service by November 30, 2026.

d) Ralston, Nebraska - Meter Relocations

The Company will relocate approximately 219 meters from vulnerable

locations and place them next to structures in Ralston, NE. The meters are

currently located inside a structure. This project was not scored but was

prioritized based on SME identification.
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The total capital cost is estimated at $1,752,000, and all replacements are 

scheduled to be in service by October 31, 2026. 

I. Obsolete Infrastructure

1. Background

The focus of obsolete infrastructure projects is to replace obsolete equipment, at the

end of its life expectancy, allow for quicker response to damages and

pressure-related equipment malfunctions, and ensure that gas is available, delivered

and measured for BH Nebraska Gas customers in all situations. In some cases, these

projects are required to maintain minimum pressure requirements on our

distribution system to prevent loss of customers on a winter peak day. Projects to

be included will be based on measurable criteria that improve safety and mitigate

risk.

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified the Obsolete Infrastructure Projects under CFR

Title 49, Part 192, Subpart P (DIMP) and under CFR Title 49, Part 192,

Subpart O, TIMP. Section 192.1007 requires a pipeline operator to identify

threats, evaluate and risk rank, and identify and implement measures to

address risks. Section 192.917 requires a pipeline operator to evaluate and

remediate pipeline segments where corrosion has been identified that could

adversely affect the integrity of the line.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The objective criteria that the Company analyzed for these Projects are

pipeline design, configuration, and segmentation; pipeline leakage and

other incident history; population density; city plans for future growth;

Project timeframe; weather and climate constraints on the construction

season; permitting constraints; service outage management; pipeline source

of supply and availability of alternate gas supply; and subject matter expert

knowledge.

3. Program Description

The Company has identified one specific project in 2026. The total capital

expenditure for this one SSIR Project in 2026 is estimated to be $360,000. This

SSIR Project is expected to be in-service by October 31, 2026.
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4. Specific Projects

a) Chart Replacements

The company has identified one chart replacement project. The total capital

cost of this project is estimated at $360,000; with funds going to the North

Region. This project is anticipated to be in-service by October 31, 2026.

These projects consist of replacing outdated chart recording equipment

which monitors distribution system operating pressures as required by code.

The existing chart recorders require a technician to visit the site weekly or

monthly, depending on the chart type, to change the paper chart. The chart

recorders offer no real time pressure monitoring, and they will be replaced

by electronic pressure monitoring equipment that will be remotely

monitored by SCADA/Gas Control and will not require regular visits.

Remotely monitored equipment that provide real-time data will give the

Company the ability to detect damages resulting in large leaks and changes

in pressure immediately. As SCADA and asset consequence are parts of the

DIMP risk model, advanced measurement equipment allows quick response

to damages. Areas without the ability to timely detect leaks or changes in

pressure will be ranked higher.

Ultimately, this safety-based project will allow for quicker response to

damages that result in large leaks as well as pressure regulating equipment

malfunctions.

J. Obsolete Pipe Replacement

1. Background

The Company currently operates approximately less than 820 miles of

polyvinylchloride (“PVC”) distribution pipelines in Nebraska which were installed

between the mid-1960s through 1980. By the mid-1980s, PVC was no longer a

recommended piping material due to the evolution of superior piping materials,

such as PE pipe, and new construction methods. There are several safety issues with

PVC pipe that the Company, and the industry as a whole, face. For example, PVC

pipe has a high instance of leaks at joints due to adhesive failure. Additionally, in

many instances the integrity of older PVC pipe is compromised because the

material becomes brittle over time, which makes PVC pipe more prone to failure

due to stress intensification that occurs when soil around a pressurized pipe is

removed. Also, PVC pipe was installed with tracer wire to assist in locating the

pipe, and over time that tracer wire has corroded and no longer carries a current.
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This makes it difficult for the Company to provide accurate pipe location points, 

which significantly increases the risk of third-party damage. 

There are also pipelines made of material other than PVC that are not recommended 

currently, due to the evolution of superior piping materials and new construction 

methods, causing these types of piping to pose safety issues to BH Nebraska Gas 

and the public. Examples include copper, Aldyl-A, and Orangeburg.  

The Company recognizes that all pipe that is no longer the industry standard may 

not necessarily be considered a significant high risk in the context of failure and 

consequence. Only such pipe that also poses a significant risk will be recommended 

for replacement. That risk will be based on the risk model with factors including, 

but not limited to, age, material, the location, and the ability to locate the pipe. 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

Obsolete Pipe Replacement Projects identified are covered under CFR Title

49, Part 192, and may be subject to either Subpart O (TIMP) or Subpart P

(DIMP) depending on whether the pipe segment is classified as

transmission or distribution pipe. For transmission segments, Section

192.917 requires a pipeline operator to evaluate and remediate threats to

pipeline segments including where corrosion has been identified or

potential outside force damage could occur that could adversely affect the

integrity of the line. Remediation of distribution segments is specified in

Section 192.1007, which requires a pipeline operator to identify threats,

evaluate and risk rank, and identify and implement measures to address

risks.

b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The Company used the objective criteria included in the DIMP and TIMP

risk models, as well as the availability of internal and external crews, project

management constraints, local economic development plans and customer

impact.

3. Program Description

For 2026, the Company has identified two SSIR projects to replace PVC

distribution main pipelines. The total capital expenditure for these two SSIR

projects in 2026 is estimated to be $4,692,000. The anticipated in-service date for

both projects is November 30, 2026.
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4. Specific Projects

a) Adams County, Nebraska - PVC Replacement (Sutton 4)

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 65,419 feet (12.39 miles) of pipe,

all of which is PVC and installed in 1967 in Adams County, NE. The max

score for this project is 2,150.4 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $2,808,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

b) Clay County, Nebraska - PVC Replacement (Sutton 11)

This SSIR project will consist of replacing 46,992 feet (8.90 miles) of pipe,

all of which is PVC and installed in 1969 in Clay County, NE. The max

score for this project is 1,652.9 based on the risk model.

The estimated total capital cost of this SSIR Project is $1,884,000. The

anticipated in-service date is November 30, 2026.

K. Facility Relocation Projects

The SSIR Tariff authorizes the Company to recover the costs of facility relocation projects

in the SSIR Charge. The Company each year encounters the need to conduct facility

relocation projects in connection with municipal infrastructure projects. These facility

relocation projects, when they occur, are directly related to pipeline safety and integrity

activities. Such projects are an integral step in the overall safety and integrity process.

These projects are required by government entities to enhance the public welfare, including

safety.

Although the Company is currently aware of some state or municipal infrastructure projects

in 2026 that may require the Company to conduct facility relocation projects, the costs of

which are Eligible System Safety and Integrity Costs for recovery through the SSIR Tariff,

the possibility of changes or cancellations to those or identification of additional qualified

projects could arise. Therefore, through a subsequent filing, the Company will provide

updates of its facility relocation projects in connection with state or municipal

infrastructure projects and will seek to recover the Eligible System Safety and Integrity

Costs associated with those projects that occurred.

L. Data Infrastructure Improvement Program (“DIIP”)

1. Background

In order to appropriately rank higher risk pipeline projects for purposes of

prioritizing accelerated threat mitigation efforts, it is vital for the Company to be
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able to identify risks, understand the consequences of those risks, close known data 

gaps, and continuously improve system knowledge. The Company has 

implemented a Data Infrastructure Improvement Program (“DIIP”) to close known 

data gaps and verify current data for accuracy. This data will help develop more 

predictive and analytical risk models, improve system mapping, and ultimately help 

protect against our top threat of third-party damage. 

As data gaps are closed and data is verified through DIIP, the results will be 

incorporated annually into the DIMP and TIMP risk models. The effect will be a 

continuous improvement of the asset risk outputs, which will enhance the models. 

Verification of location-based data will directly improve safety of the system as 

well. 

As the DIIP progresses, future SSIR applications will include the impact to the 

DIMP and TIMP programs and risk models, the Company’s knowledge and 

population of high-risk-defined assets, the selection of annual portfolio of projects, 

and overall program(s) life cycles. 

The Company has initiated a similar DIIP for transmission lines and has seen 

significant improvement of data by increased spatial accuracy of transmission 

assets, in some cases by hundreds of feet. Having accurate asset centerlines and 

mapping previously unmapped service lines will have a direct impact on the DIMP 

and TIMP, and by extension the safety of the public, environment, customers, and 

employees. It will ensure proper one-call coverage and have practical safety 

impacts for third party damage reduction, safe operations, and emergency response. 

2. SSIR Project Classification

a) Classification Under SSIR Tariff

The Company identified the DIIP under CFR Title 49, Part 192, Subpart P (DIMP) 

and under CFR Title 49, Part 192, Subpart O, TIMP. Section 192.1007 requires a 

pipeline operator to identify threats, evaluate and risk rank, and identify and 

implement measures to address risks. ASME B31.8S which is a referenced standard 

under the CFR Title 49, Part 192, Subpar O, identifies the necessary data elements 

needed to model risk accurately and reliably and recommends surveying all 

potential locations where records could exist and to remedy data deficiencies 

known to the transmission pipeline. Also, PHMSA Advisory Bulletins ADB 11-01, 

ADB 12-06, and the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act 

of 2011 direct owners to verify that data and records accurately reflect the MAOP 

of their pipelines within Class 3, Class 4 and in High consequence areas. 
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b) Objective Criteria Analyzed

The DIIP is intended to improve the knowledge of the BH Nebraska Gas pipeline 

system to provide BH Nebraska Gas with the ability to positively confirm the 

integrity of the pipeline system. There continues to be knowledge gaps with respect 

to the pipeline system. The Program will implement specific initiatives to improve 

system data, including data gap elimination, GIS updates, and programmatic 

improvements. 

3. Program Description

The Company has identified the Transmission/Gathering Traceable, Verifiable and

Complete (TVC) Records, Distribution Main & Service Centerline Survey, and

Distribution Attribute Improvement projects within the DIIP as described below.

The total SSIR expenditure for 2026 is estimated to be $2,400,000.

4. Specific Projects

a) Transmission/Gathering Traceable, Verifiable and Complete
(“TVC”) Records

This project includes gathering, scanning, and storing original construction

records in a document management system and linking to the Geospatial

Information System (“GIS”) asset record. The documents will be used to

verify Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure and MAOP attributes and

update any missing pipeline attributes and features in GIS. For each

transmission pipeline and station, a detailed GIS build will be performed

using all available information collected from the digitized records.

Relevant data will be extracted and used to perform MAOP calculations and

verification. Data generated from the calculations will then be repopulated

into the GIS system creating a more robust database.

The total expenditure for 2026 is estimated to be $1,200,000 and is included

in the SSIR Application.

b) Gas Service Card Mapping

The Gas Service Card Mapping Projects include mapping, verifying, or

adjusting the centerlines of service line as-builts (service cards) in the

Company’s GIS system. These service cards are currently maintained as

digital records in our document management system and linked to the

service points in the GIS system, but the majority remain un-mapped in the

GIS system. This project would include updating the pipeline spatial
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location, physical pipeline attributes and pressure test attributes in the GIS 

system.  

There are no costs for this project in 2026. 

c) Distribution Main & Service Centerline Survey

This is a high accuracy Global Positioning System (“GPS”) survey of

mains, service lines and meter locations. This project includes adding

unmapped mains and service lines to GIS, updating the spatial location of

previously mapped mains and service lines, and correcting the location of

service points and meters in GIS. Data gathered in the field includes meter

structure location, meter number, above grade facility data, and unlocatable

pipeline information. Prioritization for pipeline assets will be aligned with

the DIMP risk scores which considers unknown data in the risk model.

The total expenditure for 2026 is estimated to be $960,000 and is included

in the SSIR Application.

d) Distribution Attribute Improvement

This project will update data attributes for pipeline features in GIS gathered

from legacy paper and digital records, combined with the GPS survey data.

The process to review construction records will include legacy datasets and

original construction records. Paper records will be scanned, indexed, and

linked to GIS pipeline records.

The total expenditure for 2026 is estimated to be $240,000 and is included

in the SSIR Application.

e) GIS Pressure Systems

This project will create unique pressure systems in GIS that will align with

our Gas Valve program that is used to manage pressure regulating stations.

These pressure systems will be updated with data attributes needed to

manage these systems, examples of which include system MAOP and

Operating Pressure. The correction of any connectivity issues with the GIS

data will also be included in the scope of this project.

There are no costs for this project in 2026.

f) GIS Emergency Response Zones

This project focuses on the creation and standardization of Emergency

Response Zones per BH Nebraska Gas’s Operations and Maintenance
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Manual to support Emergency Valves in GIS. Emergency Response Zones 

allow the Company to isolate gas systems during an emergency event. This 

project allows BH Nebraska Gas to manage Emergency Response Zones in 

GIS instead of the paper systems managed by each office. This project also 

includes the digitization of the emergency response plans for each system 

and linking to these zones, it will create consistency across the Company by 

providing personnel with virtual access to the plans and ensuring emergency 

valves align with our valve maintenance database. 

There are no costs for this project in 2026. 

g) GIS Cathodic Protection (“CP”) Zones

This project includes the creation and standardization of Cathodic

Protection (CP) zones and features in GIS and ensuring consistency

between GIS and the CP Databases. CP test stations as well as other CP

assets will be included in scope for this project.

There are no costs for this project in 2026.

h) Bare Pipe Inspection (“BPI”) and Subject Matter Expert
(“SME") Pipeline Attribute Assessment

This project uses electronically available Buried Pipe Inspection

information and Subject Matter Expert knowledge to analyze and identify

data issues. The data collected from these efforts are used to make attribute

corrections and fill data gaps in the GIS system. The project includes a

process to verify the quality of this data before any updates are made in the

GIS system.

There are no costs for this project in 2026.

i) Document Management Migration

This project involves the migration of digital asset records from multiple

locations to a single location within the company’s document management

system. The document management system will allow easier access to the

documents by enabling searches via the Metadata tags associated with each

record. It will make the record lifecycle and version control more

manageable.

There are no costs for this project in 2026.
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Tab Ln Description Source Residential Small Commercial Large Commercial

A -SSIR Rate Calculation 5
Allocation Factor of Account 880 
from Rate Review NG-124; 2025 Rate Review; CCOSS WP18 64.41% 12.30% 10.85%

Residential % Small Commercial % Large Commercial %
A -SSIR Rate Calculation 12 2026 SSIR Rate Nebraska Natural Gas Tariff, Third Revised Sheet No. 78 0.6900$          1.2100$  6.5300$  

E- Accumulated Depreciation 1 Annual Depreciation Rate 2.04%

J - Capital Structure 1 Long-Term Debt 49.48% 4.71%
J - Capital Structure 2 Common Equity 50.52% 10.50%
J - Capital Structure 4 Property Tax Rate 0.67%

Distribution Land Rights Land Rights  Structures  Structures Distribution Distribution Measuring  Distribution Meters Meter Insta Distribution Distribution House regu Distribution Other Prop Other Equip
K - Project Listing & allocation 6 NG-124; 2025 Rate Review; CCOSS WP18 55.47% 61.21% 82.27% 57.95% 82.27% 77.82% 82.27% 82.59% 68.36% 70.85% 99.54% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 99.56% 83.18%

Residential % Small Commercial % Large Commercial %
L - Customer Class Split 1 36700 58.97% 14.82% 26.21%
L - Customer Class Split 2 36903 58.97% 14.82% 26.21%
L - Customer Class Split 3 374.01 66.90% 15.93% 17.17%
L - Customer Class Split 4 374.02 66.90% 15.93% 17.17%
L - Customer Class Split 5 374.03 66.90% 15.93% 17.17%
L - Customer Class Split 6 375.01 66.90% 15.93% 17.17%
L - Customer Class Split 7 375.2 66.90% 15.93% 17.17%
L - Customer Class Split 8 376 67.44% 16.01% 16.55%
L - Customer Class Split 9 378 58.93% 14.77% 26.30%
L - Customer Class Split 10 379 58.93% 14.77% 26.30%
L - Customer Class Split 11 380 87.53% 9.42% 3.05%
L - Customer Class Split 12 381 71.98% 15.49% 12.53%
L - Customer Class Split 13 382.01 71.98% 15.49% 12.53%
L - Customer Class Split 14 383.01 71.98% 15.49% 12.53%
L - Customer Class Split 15 383.71 71.98% 15.49% 12.53%
L - Customer Class Split 16 384.01 71.98% 15.49% 12.53%
L - Customer Class Split 17 385 71.98% 15.49% 12.53%
L - Customer Class Split 18 386 87.53% 9.42% 3.05%
L - Customer Class Split 19 387 67.44% 16.01% 16.55%

Current Values Utilized in Model

NG-124, 2025 Rate Review; Rev Req Model; Statement G

NG-124; 2025 Rate Review; CCOSS WP18
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS
Customer Growth Adjustment
For the Pro-Forma 12 Months Ended December 31, 2025

2025 %
267,200 1.4%

28,744 0.0%
4,653 0.0%

Total 300,598

Customer Class
Residential

Small Commercial
Large Commercial

Source: NG-124; 2025 Rate Review; CCOSS
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
SSIR RATE CALCULATION Table A
For the Eleven Months Ended December 31, 2026 Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Line
No. Item Reference Residential

Small 
Commercial

Large 
Commercial Total

1 Consolidated Revenue Requirement Table C, Line 10, column J 665,693$            
2 Allocation of Revenue Requirements to Customer Class Table L, Line 22 75.66% 13.18% 11.16% -100.00%
3 Revenue Requirement by Customer Class Line 1(d) * Line 2 503,671$               87,752$            74,270$            665,693$            
4 Data Infrastructure Improvement Project Estimate Table M, Line 20 2,400,000$         
5 Allocation Factor of Account 880 from Rate Review 64.41% 12.30% 10.85% 87.56%
6 Revenue Requirement by Customer Class Line 4(d) * Line 5 1,545,744              295,131            260,454            2,101,329$         
7 Prior Year (Over)/Under From Total Customer Bills Table B, Line 6 -   -  - -$  
8 Prior Year (Over)/Under From Revenue Requirement Table B, Line 13 -   -  - -$  
9 Data Infrastructure Improvement Project True Up Table B, Line 21 (1,912) (365) (322) (2,599)$               

10 Amount to collect in 2026 Sum of lines 3, 6, 7, 8, and 9 2,047,503$            382,518$          334,402$          2,764,423$         
11 Forecasted Total Customer Bills (Jurisdictional Only) 2,980,653              316,185            51,185               
12 SSIR rate for 2026 Line 10 / Line 111 0.6900$                 1.2100$            6.5300$            

1 SSIR rate calculated over eleven months based on an an effective date of February 1, 2026.
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
True up Calculations Table B
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024 Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Line 
No. Item Reference Year Residential

Small 
Commercial

Large 
Commercial Total

Customer Bill True Up
1 Forecasted Total Customer Bills 2026 -                     -                     -                     -                     
2 Actual Customer Bills Company Records 2026 -                     -                     -                     -                     
3 Difference between Actual and Forecast Line 2 - Line 1 -                     -                     -                     -                     
4 Forecasted Rate 2026 -                     -                     -                     
5 Interest Calculation FERC website1 7.68% 7.68% 7.68%
6 Under / (Over) Collection due to Customer Bills Line 3 * Line 4 * (1 + Line 5) * -1 -                     -                     -                     -                     
7 Revenue Requirement True up
8 Revenue Requirement (Actual) Table C, Line 10 2026 -                     
9 Allocation of Revenue Requirements to Customer Class Table L, Line 22 2026 75.66% 13.18% 11.16%

10 Revenue Requirement (Actual Allocated to Class) Line 7 * Line 8 2026 -                     -                     -                     
11 Revenue Requirement (Forecasted) 2026 -                     -                     -                     -                     
12 Interest Calculation FERC website1 7.68% 7.68% 7.68%
13 Over / (Under) Estimated Revenue Requirement (Line 10 - Line 11) * (1 + Line 12) -                     -                     -                     -                     
14 Data Improvement project true up
15 Total Company Data Improvement Expenses (Actual) Table M, Line 20 2024 1,989,365         
16 Total Company Forecasted Data Improvement Expenses Table M, Line 20 2024 1,992,122         
17 Allocation of Expenses to Class (From Rate Design - Jurisdictional Only) 64.41% 12.30% 10.85% 87.56%
18 Data Infrastructure Expenses (Actual) Line 15 * Line 17 2024 1,281,270         244,635            215,891            
19 Forecasted Data Improvement Expenses Line 16 * Line 17 2024 1,283,046         244,974            216,190            1,744,210         
20 Interest Calculation FERC website1 7.68% 7.68% 7.68%
21 (Over) / Under Estimated Expenses (Line 18 - Line 19) * (1 + Line 20) (1,912)               (365)                   (322)                   (2,599)               

1 FERC. Interest Calculation: Rates and Methodology . Accessed 08 April 2025. <https://www.ferc.gov/interest-calculation-rates-and-methodology>.
May 2025 monthly interest rate multiplied by 12 to derive an annual rate.
This rate would be the most current rate established by FERC to be used for the May 1, 2025 filing, as FERC releases rates one month in advance.
True-up on this tab is for DIIP only.
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
SSIR Annual Revenue Requirement Table C
For Rate Year 2026 Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

TIMP DIMP PHMSA Facility Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
Line No. Description Reference 12/31/2026 12/31/2026 12/31/2026 12/31/2026 12/31/2026 12/31/2026

1 Gross Plant - 13 Month Average December 31, 2026 Table D, Columns (h, I, j, k) 102,607          5,403,218       - - 57,824              5,563,649        
2 Accumulated Depreciation - 13 Month Average December 31, 2026 Table E, Columns (h, I, j, k) (262) (13,599) - - (197) (14,058)            
3 ADIT Pro Rated (net of 190 and 282) Table H, Line 15 + Line 90 (2,576)             (152,001)         - - (919) (155,497)          
4 Total Rate Base Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 3 99,769            5,237,618       - - 56,707              5,394,095        
5 Weighted Average Cost of Capital Table J 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
6 Return on Transmission Plant and Transmission CWIP Line 4 * Line 5 7,618              399,904          - - 4,330                411,851           
7 Income Tax Expense Table F, Line 18 1,726              90,601            - - 981 93,308             
8 Depreciation Expense Table E, Columns (c, d, e, f) 2,273              119,703          - - 1,281                123,257           
9 Property Tax Expense Line 1 * 0.0067 687 36,202            - - 387 37,276             

10 Revenue Requirement Sum of Lines 6 through 9 12,304            646,410          - - 6,979                665,693           

TIMP DIMP PHMSA Facility Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
Line No. Description Reference 12/31/2027 12/31/2027 12/31/2027 12/31/2027 12/31/2027 12/31/2027

11 Gross Plant - 13 Month Average December 31, 2027 Table D, Columns (h, I, j, k) 666,947          38,969,580     - - 250,570            39,887,097      
12 Accumulated Depreciation - 13 Month Average December 31, 2027 Table E, Columns (h, I, j, k) (9,093)             (518,164)         - - (3,843)               (531,100)          
13 ADIT Pro Rated (net of 190 and 282) Table H, Line 30 + Line 105 (42,712)          (787,986)         - (8,691) (34,896)             (874,285)          
14 Total Rate Base Line 11 + Line 12 + Line 13 615,142          37,663,430     - (8,691) 211,831            38,481,712      
15 Weighted Average Cost of Capital Table J 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
16 Return on Transmission Plant and Transmission CWIP Line 14 * Line 15 46,968            2,875,688       - (664) 16,174              2,938,166        
17 Income Tax Expense Table F, Line 36 10,391            636,211          - (147) 3,578                650,034           
18 Depreciation Expense Table E, Columns (c, d, e, f) 13,639            796,922          - - 5,124                815,685           
19 Property Tax Expense Line 11 * 0.0067 4,469              261,096          - - 1,679                267,244           
20 Revenue Requirement  Sum of Lines 16 through 19 75,466            4,569,918       - (810) 26,555              4,671,128        

TIMP DIMP PHMSA Facility Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
Line No. Description Reference 12/31/2028 12/31/2028 12/31/2028 12/31/2028 12/31/2028 12/31/2028

21 Gross Plant - 13 Month Average December 31, 2028 Table D, Columns (h, I, j, k) 666,947          38,969,580     - - 250,570            39,887,097      
22 Accumulated Depreciation - 13 Month Average December 31, 2028 Table E, Columns (h, I, j, k) (22,732)          (1,315,086)      - - (8,967)               (1,346,785)      
23 ADIT Pro Rated (net of 190 and 282) Table H, Line 45 + Line 120 (22,159)          (1,355,940)      - 292 (7,570)               (1,385,377)      
24 Total Rate Base Line 21 + Line 22 + Line 23 622,056          36,298,554     - 292 234,033            37,154,935      
25 Weighted Average Cost of Capital Table J 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
26 Return on Transmission Plant and Transmission CWIP Line 24 * Line 25 47,495            2,771,477       - 22 17,869              2,836,863        
27 Income Tax Expense Table F, Line 54 10,508            613,156          - 5 3,953                627,622           
28 Depreciation Expense Table E, Columns (c, d, e, f) 13,639            796,922          - - 5,124                815,685           
29 Property Tax Expense Line 21 * 0.0067 4,469              261,096          - - 1,679                267,244           
30 Revenue Requirement  Sum of Lines 26 through 29 76,111            4,442,651       - 27 28,625              4,547,414        

TIMP DIMP PHMSA Facility Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
Line No. Description Reference 12/31/2029 12/31/2029 12/31/2029 12/31/2029 12/31/2029 12/31/2029

31 Gross Plant - 13 Month Average December 31, 2029 Table D, Columns (h, I, j, k) 666,947          38,969,580     - - 250,570            39,887,097      
32 Accumulated Depreciation - 13 Month Average December 31, 2029 Table E, Columns (h, I, j, k) (36,371)          (2,112,008)      - - (14,091)             (2,162,470)      
33 ADIT Pro Rated (net of 190 and 282) Table H, Line 60 + Line 135 (31,531)          (1,902,919)      - 289 (11,095)             (1,945,257)      
34 Total Rate Base Line 31 + Line 32 + Line 33 599,045          34,954,653     - 289 225,383            35,779,370      
35 Weighted Average Cost of Capital Table J 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
36 Return on Transmission Plant and Transmission CWIP Line 34 * Line 35 45,738            2,668,867       - 22 17,209              2,731,836        
37 Income Tax Expense Table F, Line 72 10,119            590,455          - 5 3,807                604,386           
38 Depreciation Expense Table E, Columns (c, d, e, f) 13,639            796,922          - - 5,124                815,685           
39 Property Tax Expense Line 31 * 0.0067 4,469              261,096          - - 1,679                267,244           
40 Revenue Requirement  Sum of Lines 36 through 39 73,965            4,317,340       - 27 27,819              4,419,150        

TIMP DIMP PHMSA Facility Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
Line No. Description Reference 12/31/2030 12/31/2030 12/31/2030 12/31/2030 12/31/2030 12/31/2030

41 Gross Plant - 13 Month Average  December 31, 2030 Table D, Columns (h, I, j, k) 666,947          38,969,580     - - 250,570            39,887,097      
42 Accumulated Depreciation - 13 Month Average December 31, 2030 Table E, Columns (h, I, j, k) (50,010)          (2,908,930)      - - (19,215)             (2,978,155)      
43 ADIT Pro Rated (net of 190 and 282) Table H, Line 75 + Line 150 (37,836)          (2,271,346)      - 289 (13,464)             (2,322,358)      
44 Total Rate Base Line 41 + Line 42 + Line 43 579,101          33,789,303     - 289 217,890            34,586,583      
45 Weighted Average Cost of Capital Table J 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
46 Return on Transmission Plant and Transmission CWIP Line 44 * Line 45 44,216            2,579,890       - 22 16,636              2,640,764        
47 Income Tax Expense Table F, Line 90 9,782              570,769          - 5 3,681                584,237           
48 Depreciation Expense Table E, Columns (c, d, e, f) 13,639            796,922          - - 5,124                815,685           
49 Property Tax Expense Line 41 * 0.0067 4,469              261,096          - - 1,679                267,244           
50 Revenue Requirement  Sum of Lines 46 through 49 72,105            4,208,677       - 27 27,120              4,307,930        

Direct Exhibit TVB-2 
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Gross Plant Additions Table D

Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

Line No. TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated

1 Jan-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
2 Feb-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
3 Mar-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
4 Apr-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
5 May-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
6 Jun-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
7 Jul-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
8 Aug-26 Forecast -            - -        -          - - -            - -        -          - - 
9 Sep-26 Forecast - 169,488 -        -          - 169,488           - 169,488 -        -          - 169,488           

10 Oct-26 Forecast - 1,713,681 -        -          250,570            1,964,251       - 1,883,169 -        -          250,570            2,133,739       
11 Nov-26 Forecast 666,947    27,336,430 -        -          - 28,003,377     666,947    29,219,599 -        -          250,570            30,137,116     
12 Dec-26 Forecast - 9,749,981 -        -          - 9,749,981       666,947    38,969,580 -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
13 13 Month Average 102,607    5,403,218       -        -          57,824              5,563,649       
14 Jan-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
15 Feb-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
16 Mar-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
17 Apr-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
18 May-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
19 Jun-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
20 Jul-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
21 Aug-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
22 Sep-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
23 Oct-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
24 Nov-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
25 Dec-27 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
26 13 Month Average 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
27 Jan-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
28 Feb-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
29 Mar-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
30 Apr-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
31 May-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
32 Jun-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
33 Jul-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
34 Aug-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
35 Sep-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
36 Oct-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
37 Nov-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
38 Dec-28 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
39 13 Month Average 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
40 Jan-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
41 Feb-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
42 Mar-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
43 Apr-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
44 May-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
45 Jun-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
46 Jul-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
47 Aug-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
48 Sep-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
49 Oct-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
50 Nov-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
51 Dec-29 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
52 13 Month Average 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
53 Jan-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
54 Feb-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
55 Mar-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
56 Apr-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
57 May-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
58 Jun-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
59 Jul-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
60 Aug-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
61 Sep-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
62 Oct-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
63 Nov-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
64 Dec-30 Forecast -            - -        -          - - 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     
65 13 Month Average 666,947    38,969,580     -        -          250,570            39,887,097     

Gross Plant Additions (Jurisdictional Only) Accumulated Balances
Actual / 
Forecast

Month in 
Service
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Depreciation Expense Table E

Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

Line No. TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
1 Annual Depreciation Rate 2.04% 2.04% 2.04% 2.04% 2.04%
2
3 Jan-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
4 Feb-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
5 Mar-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
6 Apr-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
7 May-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
8 Jun-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
9 Jul-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    

10 Aug-26 Forecast -        -          -         -           -                     -                    -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
11 Sep-26 Forecast -        289         -         -           -                     289                   -            (289)                -         -           -                     (289)                  
12 Oct-26 Forecast -        3,209      -         -           427                     3,636                -            (3,498)             -         -           (427)                   (3,925)               
13 Nov-26 Forecast 1,137   49,795    -         -           427                     51,358              (1,137)      (53,293)          -         -           (854)                   (55,283)            
14 Dec-26 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (2,273)      (119,703)        -         -           (1,281)                (123,257)          
15 13 Month Average (262)          (13,599)          -         -           (197)                   (14,058)            
16 Jan-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (3,410)      (186,113)        -         -           (1,708)                (191,231)          
17 Feb-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (4,546)      (252,523)        -         -           (2,135)                (259,205)          
18 Mar-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (5,683)      (318,933)        -         -           (2,562)                (327,178)          
19 Apr-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (6,819)      (385,344)        -         -           (2,989)                (395,152)          
20 May-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (7,956)      (451,754)        -         -           (3,416)                (463,126)          
21 Jun-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (9,093)      (518,164)        -         -           (3,843)                (531,100)          
22 Jul-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (10,229)    (584,574)        -         -           (4,270)                (599,074)          
23 Aug-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (11,366)    (650,984)        -         -           (4,697)                (667,047)          
24 Sep-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (12,502)    (717,395)        -         -           (5,124)                (735,021)          
25 Oct-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (13,639)    (783,805)        -         -           (5,551)                (802,995)          
26 Nov-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (14,776)    (850,215)        -         -           (5,978)                (870,969)          
27 Dec-27 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (15,912)    (916,625)        -         -           (6,405)                (938,942)          
28 13 Month Average (9,093)      (518,164)        -         -           (3,843)                (531,100)          
29 Jan-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (17,049)    (983,035)        -         -           (6,832)                (1,006,916)      
30 Feb-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (18,185)    (1,049,445)     -         -           (7,259)                (1,074,890)      
31 Mar-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (19,322)    (1,115,856)     -         -           (7,686)                (1,142,864)      
32 Apr-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (20,458)    (1,182,266)     -         -           (8,113)                (1,210,837)      
33 May-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (21,595)    (1,248,676)     -         -           (8,540)                (1,278,811)      
34 Jun-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (22,732)    (1,315,086)     -         -           (8,967)                (1,346,785)      
35 Jul-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (23,868)    (1,381,496)     -         -           (9,394)                (1,414,759)      
36 Aug-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (25,005)    (1,447,907)     -         -           (9,821)                (1,482,733)      
37 Sep-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (26,141)    (1,514,317)     -         -           (10,248)             (1,550,706)      
38 Oct-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (27,278)    (1,580,727)     -         -           (10,675)             (1,618,680)      
39 Nov-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (28,415)    (1,647,137)     -         -           (11,102)             (1,686,654)      
40 Dec-28 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (29,551)    (1,713,547)     -         -           (11,529)             (1,754,628)      
41 13 Month Average (22,732)    (1,315,086)     -         -           (8,967)                (1,346,785)      
42 Jan-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (30,688)    (1,779,957)     -         -           (11,956)             (1,822,601)      
43 Feb-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (31,824)    (1,846,368)     -         -           (12,383)             (1,890,575)      
44 Mar-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (32,961)    (1,912,778)     -         -           (12,810)             (1,958,549)      
45 Apr-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (34,097)    (1,979,188)     -         -           (13,237)             (2,026,523)      
46 May-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (35,234)    (2,045,598)     -         -           (13,664)             (2,094,496)      
47 Jun-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (36,371)    (2,112,008)     -         -           (14,091)             (2,162,470)      
48 Jul-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (37,507)    (2,178,419)     -         -           (14,518)             (2,230,444)      
49 Aug-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (38,644)    (2,244,829)     -         -           (14,945)             (2,298,418)      
50 Sep-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (39,780)    (2,311,239)     -         -           (15,372)             (2,366,392)      
51 Oct-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (40,917)    (2,377,649)     -         -           (15,799)             (2,434,365)      
52 Nov-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (42,053)    (2,444,059)     -         -           (16,226)             (2,502,339)      
53 Dec-29 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (43,190)    (2,510,469)     -         -           (16,653)             (2,570,313)      
54 13 Month Average (36,371)    (2,112,008)     -         -           (14,091)             (2,162,470)      
55 Jan-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (44,327)    (2,576,880)     -         -           (17,080)             (2,638,287)      
56 Feb-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (45,463)    (2,643,290)     -         -           (17,507)             (2,706,260)      
57 Mar-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (46,600)    (2,709,700)     -         -           (17,934)             (2,774,234)      
58 Apr-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (47,736)    (2,776,110)     -         -           (18,361)             (2,842,208)      
59 May-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (48,873)    (2,842,520)     -         -           (18,788)             (2,910,182)      
60 Jun-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (50,010)    (2,908,930)     -         -           (19,215)             (2,978,155)      
61 Jul-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (51,146)    (2,975,341)     -         -           (19,642)             (3,046,129)      
62 Aug-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (52,283)    (3,041,751)     -         -           (20,069)             (3,114,103)      
63 Sep-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (53,419)    (3,108,161)     -         -           (20,496)             (3,182,077)      
64 Oct-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (54,556)    (3,174,571)     -         -           (20,923)             (3,250,051)      
65 Nov-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (55,692)    (3,240,981)     -         -           (21,351)             (3,318,024)      
66 Dec-30 Forecast 1,137   66,410    -         -           427                     67,974              (56,829)    (3,307,392)     -         -           (21,778)             (3,385,998)      
67 13 Month Average (50,010)    (2,908,930)     -         -           (19,215)             (2,978,155)      

Depreciation Expense Accumulated Depreciation Balances

Month in Service
Actual / 
Forecast
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Tax Expense Calculation Table F

Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Line No. Reference TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated
1 2026 Tax Calculation
2 Rate Base Table C, Line 4 99,769      5,237,618       -        -           56,707              5,394,095        
3 Weighted average Cost of Capital Table J, Line 3 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
4 Weighted average Cost of Debt Table J, Line 1 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33%
5
6 Revenues Table C, Line 10 12,304      646,410          -        -           6,979                665,693           
7 Interest Expense Line 7 * Line 4 2,325        122,058          -        -           1,322                125,705           
8 Property Tax Expense Table C, Line 9 687            36,202            -        -           387                    37,276             
9 Tax Depreciation Table I, Line 41 25,011      1,461,359       -        -           9,396                1,495,766        

10 Taxable Income Line 6 less Lines 7 through 9 (15,719)     (973,209)         -        -           (4,126)               (993,054)          
11 Federal Income Tax Rate 24.59% 24.59% 24.59% 24.59% 24.59% 24.59%
12 Current Tax Expense (Before NOL) Line 10 * Line 11 (3,865)       (239,312)         -        -           (1,015)               (244,192)          
13 NOL Offset (Account 190) -            -                   -        -           -                    -                   
14
15 Book Depreciation Table C, Line 8 2,273        119,703          -        -           1,281                123,257           
16 Temp Difference Line 15 - line 9 (22,737)     (1,341,656)      -        -           (8,115)               (1,372,509)      
17 Total Deferred Tax Expense Line 16 * -(Line 11) 5,591        329,913          -        -           1,996                337,500           
18 Total Tax Expense Line 12 + Line 13 + Line 17 1,726        90,601            -        -           981                    93,308             
19 2027 Tax Calculation
20 Rate Base Table C, Line 14 615,142    37,663,430     -        (8,691)     211,831            38,481,712      
21 Weighted average Cost of Capital Table J, Line 3 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
22 Weighted average Cost of Debt Table J, Line 1 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33%
23
24 Revenues Table C, Line 20 75,466      4,569,918       -        (810)         26,555              4,671,128        
25 Interest Expense Line 20 * Line 22 14,335      877,713          -        (203)         4,937                896,782           
26 Property Tax Expense Table C, Line 19 4,469        261,096          -        -           1,679                267,244           
27 Tax Depreciation Table I, Line 42 48,147      2,813,214       -        -           18,089              2,879,450        
28 Taxable Income Line 24 less Lines 25 through 27 8,515        617,894          -        (608)         1,851                627,653           
29 Federal Income Tax Rate 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15%
30 Current Tax Expense (Before NOL) Line 28 * Line 29 2,057        149,234          -        (147)         447                    151,591           
31 NOL Offset (Account 190) Company Calculations (2,057)       (149,234)         -        147          (447)                  (151,591)          
32
33 Book Depreciation Table C, Line 18 13,639      796,922          -        -           5,124                815,685           
34 Temp Difference Line 33 - Line 27 (34,508)     (2,016,292)      -        -           (12,965)             (2,063,764)      
35 Total Deferred Tax Expense Line 34 * -(Line 29) 10,391      636,211          -        (147)         3,578                650,034           
36 Total Tax Expense 10,391      636,211          -        (147)         3,578                650,034           
37 2028 Tax Calculation
38 Rate Base Table C, Line 24 622,056    36,298,554     -        292          234,033            37,154,935      
39 Weighted average Cost of Capital Table J, Line 3 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
40 Weighted average Cost of Debt Table J, Line 1 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33%
41
42 Revenues Table C, Line 30 76,111      4,442,651       -        27            28,625              4,547,414        
43 Interest Expense Line 20 * Line 22 14,496      845,906          -        7              5,454                865,863           
44 Property Tax Expense Table C, Line 29 4,469        261,096          -        -           1,679                267,244           
45 Tax Depreciation Table I, Line 43 44,532      2,601,999       -        -           16,731              2,663,261        
46 Taxable Income Line 42 less Lines 43 through 45 12,614      733,650          -        20            4,762                751,046           
47 Combined Income Tax Rate 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15%
48 Current Tax Expense (Before NOL) Line 46 * Line 47 3,046        177,192          -        5              1,150                181,393           
49 NOL Offset (Account 190) Company Calculations (1,482)       (86,208)           -        (2)             (560)                  (88,252)            
50
51 Book Depreciation Table C, Line 28 13,639      796,922          -        -           5,124                815,685           
52 Temp Difference Line 51 - Line 45 (30,893)     (1,805,077)      -        -           (11,606)             (1,847,576)      
53 Total Deferred Tax Expense Line 52 * -(Line 47) 8,944        522,172          -        2              3,363                534,481           
54 Total Tax Expense 10,508      613,156          -        5              3,953                627,622           
55 2029 Tax Calculation
56 Rate Base Table C, Line 34 599,045    34,954,653     -        289          225,383            35,779,370      
57 Weighted average Cost of Capital Table J, Line 3 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
58 Weighted average Cost of Debt Table J, Line 1 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33%
59
60 Revenues Table C, Line 40 73,965      4,317,340       -        27            27,819              4,419,150        
61 Interest Expense Line 20 * Line 22 13,960      814,587          -        7              5,252                833,807           
62 Property Tax Expense Table C, Line 39 4,469        261,096          -        -           1,679                267,244           
63 Tax Depreciation Table I, Line 44 41,197      2,407,151       -        -           15,478              2,463,826        
64 Taxable Income Line 60 less Lines 61 through 63 14,339      834,505          -        20            5,410                854,274           
65 Federal Income Tax Rate 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15%
66 Current Tax Expense (Before NOL) Line 64 * Line 65 3,463        201,550          -        5              1,307                206,325           
67 NOL Offset (Account 190) Company Calculations -            -                   -        -           -                    -                   
68
69 Book Depreciation Table C, Line 38 13,639      796,922          -        -           5,124                815,685           
70 Temp Difference Line 69 - Line 63 (27,558)     (1,610,229)      -        -           (10,354)             (1,648,141)      
71 Total Deferred Tax Expense Line 70 * -(Line 65) 6,656        388,904          -        -           2,501                398,061           
72 Total Tax Expense 10,119      590,455          -        5              3,807                604,386           
73 2030 Tax Calculation
74 Rate Base Table C, Line 44 579,101    33,789,303     -        289          217,890            34,586,583      
75 Weighted average Cost of Capital Table J, Line 3 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64% 7.64%
76 Weighted average Cost of Debt Table J, Line 1 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33% 2.33%
77
78 Revenues Table C, Line 50 72,105      4,208,677       -        27            27,120              4,307,930        
79 Interest Expense Line 20 * Line 22 13,495      787,430          -        7              5,078                806,010           
80 Property Tax Expense Table C, Line 49 4,469        261,096          -        -           1,679                267,244           
81 Tax Depreciation Table I, Line 45 38,103      2,226,332       -        -           14,315              2,278,750        
82 Taxable Income Line 78 less Lines 79 through 81 16,039      933,819          -        20            6,048                955,926           
83 Federal Income Tax Rate 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15%
84 Current Tax Expense (Before NOL) Line 82 * Line 83 3,874        225,537          -        5              1,461                230,876           
85 NOL Offset (Account 190) Company Calculations -            -                   -        -           -                    -                   
86
87 Book Depreciation Table C, Line 48 13,639      796,922          -        -           5,124                815,685           
88 Temp Difference Line 87 - Line 81 (24,464)     (1,429,410)      -        -           (9,191)               (1,463,065)      
89 Total Deferred Tax Expense Line 88 * -(Line 83) 5,909        345,233          -        -           2,220                353,361           
90 Total Tax Expense 9,782        570,769          -        5              3,681                584,237           

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Combined Tax Rate 24.59% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15%
FIT rate = current year applicable rate 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00%
SIT rate = current year applicable rate 4.55% 3.99% 3.99% 3.99% 3.99%

1.3261 1.3184 1.3184 1.3184 1.3184

Description
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
ADIT Ending Balances Table G

Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Line No. Reference TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure Consolidated

1 ADIT Balance (Account 282)
2 2025 Beginning Balance -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
3 2026 Line 2 + Table F, Line 17 (5,591)      (329,913)        -         -           (1,996)               (337,500)          
4 2027 Line 3 + Table F, Line 35 (15,982)    (966,125)        -         147          (5,574)               (987,534)          
5 2028 Line 4 + Table F, Line 53 (24,926)    (1,488,297)    -         144          (8,937)               (1,522,014)      
6 2029 Line 5 + Table F, Line 71 (31,582)    (1,877,201)    -         144          (11,437)             (1,920,075)      
7 2030 Line 6 + Table F, Line 89 (37,490)    (2,222,433)    -         144          (13,657)             (2,273,436)      
8
9 NOL Offset (Account 190)

10 2025 Beginning Balance -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
11 2026 Line 10 + Table F, Line 13 -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
12 2027 Line 11 + Table F, Line 31 (2,057)      (149,234)        -         147          (447)                   (151,591)          
13 2028 Line 12 + Table F, Line 49 (3,539)      (235,443)        -         144          (1,007)               (239,844)          
14 2029 Line 13 + Table F, Line 67 (3,539)      (235,443)        -         144          (1,007)               (239,844)          
15 2030 Line 14 + Table F, Line 85 (3,539)      (235,443)        -         144          (1,007)               (239,844)          
16
17 Total ADIT
18 2025 Line 2 + Line 10 + Line 18 -            -                  -         -           -                     -                    
19 2026 Line 3 + Line 11 + Line 19 (5,591)      (329,913)        -         -           (1,996)               (337,500)          
20 2027 Line 4 + Line 12 + Line 20 (18,039)    (1,115,359)    -         294          (6,021)               (1,139,125)      
21 2028 Line 5 + Line 13 + Line 21 (28,464)    (1,723,739)    -         289          (9,943)               (1,761,858)      
22 2029 Line 6 + Line 14 + Line 22 (35,120)    (2,112,643)    -         289          (12,444)             (2,159,918)      
23 2030 Line 7 + Line 15 + Line 23 (41,029)    (2,457,876)    -         289          (14,664)             (2,513,279)      

Description
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Table H
Page 10 of 17

BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
ADIT Calculation Table H

Page 1 of 1

Account 282
Consolidated

1 2025 projected Balance Account 282 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0
2 January 31 334 365 0.915068       (466)                (426)                (426)                (27,493)          (25,158)          (25,158)          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (152)                (152)                
3 February 28 306 365 0.838356       (466)                (391)                (817)                (27,493)          (23,049)          (48,207)          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (139)                (292)                
4 March 31 275 365 0.753425       (466)                (351)                (1,168)             (27,493)          (20,714)          (68,920)          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (125)                (417)                
5 April 30 245 365 0.671233       (466)                (313)                (1,481)             (27,493)          (18,454)          (87,374)          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (112)                (529)                
6 May 31 214 365 0.586301       (466)                (273)                (1,754)             (27,493)          (16,119)          (103,493)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (98)                  (626)                
7 June 30 184 365 0.504110       (466)                (235)                (1,989)             (27,493)          (13,859)          (117,353)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (84)                  (710)                
8 July 31 153 365 0.419178       (466)                (195)                (2,184)             (27,493)          (11,524)          (128,877)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (70)                  (780)                
9 August 31 122 365 0.334247       (466)                (156)                (2,340)             (27,493)          (9,189)             (138,066)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (56)                  (835)                

10 September 30 92 365 0.252055       (466)                (117)                (2,457)             (27,493)          (6,930)             (144,996)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (42)                  (877)                
11 October 31 61 365 0.167123       (466)                (78)                  (2,535)             (27,493)          (4,595)             (149,591)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (28)                  (905)                
12 November 30 31 365 0.084932       (466)                (40)                  (2,575)             (27,493)          (2,335)             (151,926)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (14)                  (919)                
13 December 31 1 365 0.002740       (466)                (1)                     (2,576)             (27,493)          (75)                  (152,001)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (166)                (0)                     (919)                
14 Activity (5,591)             (329,913)        -                  -                  (1,996)             
15 2026 Projected Average Balance Account 282 (2,576)             (152,001)        -                  -                  (919)                (155,497)        
16 2026 projected Balance Account 282 (5,591)             (329,913)        -                  -                  (1,996)             (337,500)        
17 January 31 334 365 0.915068       (6,543)             (5,987)             (11,578)          (70,416)          (64,436)          (394,349)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (1,450)             (1,450)             (5,914)             (5,411)             (7,407)             
18 February 28 306 365 0.838356       (6,543)             (5,485)             (17,063)          (70,416)          (59,034)          (453,383)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (1,328)             (2,778)             (5,914)             (4,958)             (12,365)          
19 March 31 275 365 0.753425       (6,543)             (4,929)             (21,993)          (70,416)          (53,053)          (506,437)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (1,194)             (3,971)             (5,914)             (4,455)             (16,820)          
20 April 30 245 365 0.671233       (6,543)             (4,392)             (26,384)          (70,416)          (47,266)          (553,702)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (1,063)             (5,034)             (5,914)             (3,969)             (20,789)          
21 May 31 214 365 0.586301       (6,543)             (3,836)             (30,221)          (70,416)          (41,285)          (594,988)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (929)                (5,963)             (5,914)             (3,467)             (24,257)          
22 June 30 184 365 0.504110       (6,543)             (3,298)             (33,519)          (70,416)          (35,498)          (630,485)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (799)                (6,762)             (5,914)             (2,981)             (27,238)          
23 July 31 153 365 0.419178       (6,543)             (2,743)             (36,261)          (70,416)          (29,517)          (660,002)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (664)                (7,426)             (5,914)             (2,479)             (29,717)          
24 August 31 122 365 0.334247       (6,543)             (2,187)             (38,448)          (70,416)          (23,536)          (683,539)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (529)                (7,955)             (5,914)             (1,977)             (31,693)          
25 September 30 92 365 0.252055       (6,543)             (1,649)             (40,097)          (70,416)          (17,749)          (701,288)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (399)                (8,355)             (5,914)             (1,491)             (33,184)          
26 October 31 61 365 0.167123       (6,543)             (1,093)             (41,191)          (70,416)          (11,768)          (713,056)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (265)                (8,619)             (5,914)             (988)                (34,172)          
27 November 30 31 365 0.084932       (6,543)             (556)                (41,746)          (70,416)          (5,981)             (719,036)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (135)                (8,754)             (5,914)             (502)                (34,674)          
28 December 31 1 365 0.002740       (6,543)             (18)                  (41,764)          (70,416)          (193)                (719,229)        -                  -                  -                  (1,584)             (4)                     (8,758)             (5,914)             (16)                  (34,690)          
29 Activity (78,513)          (844,997)        -                  (19,009)          (70,963)          
30 2027 Projected Average Balance Account 282 (41,764)          (719,229)        -                  (8,758)             (34,690)          (804,442)        
31 2027 projected Balance Account 282 (15,982)          (966,125)        -                  147                 (5,574)             (987,534)        
32 January 31 334 365 0.915068       (622)                (569)                (16,551)          (36,330)          (33,245)          (999,369)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (214)                (5,788)             
33 February 28 306 365 0.838356       (622)                (521)                (17,072)          (36,330)          (30,458)          (1,029,827)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (196)                (5,983)             
34 March 31 275 365 0.753425       (622)                (468)                (17,541)          (36,330)          (27,372)          (1,057,199)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (176)                (6,159)             
35 April 30 245 365 0.671233       (622)                (417)                (17,958)          (36,330)          (24,386)          (1,081,585)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (157)                (6,316)             
36 May 31 214 365 0.586301       (622)                (365)                (18,323)          (36,330)          (21,301)          (1,102,886)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (137)                (6,453)             
37 June 30 184 365 0.504110       (622)                (313)                (18,636)          (36,330)          (18,314)          (1,121,200)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (118)                (6,571)             
38 July 31 153 365 0.419178       (622)                (261)                (18,897)          (36,330)          (15,229)          (1,136,429)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (98)                  (6,669)             
39 August 31 122 365 0.334247       (622)                (208)                (19,105)          (36,330)          (12,143)          (1,148,572)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (78)                  (6,747)             
40 September 30 92 365 0.252055       (622)                (157)                (19,261)          (36,330)          (9,157)             (1,157,730)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (59)                  (6,806)             
41 October 31 61 365 0.167123       (622)                (104)                (19,365)          (36,330)          (6,072)             (1,163,801)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (39)                  (6,845)             
42 November 30 31 365 0.084932       (622)                (53)                  (19,418)          (36,330)          (3,086)             (1,166,887)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (20)                  (6,865)             
43 December 31 1 365 0.002740       (622)                (2)                     (19,420)          (36,330)          (100)                (1,166,986)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  147                 (234)                (1)                     (6,865)             
44 Activity (7,461)             (435,964)        -                  -                  (2,803)             
45 2028 Projected Average Balance Account 282 (19,420)          (1,166,986)     -                  147                 (6,865)             (1,193,125)     
46 2028 projected Balance Account 282 (24,926)          (1,488,297)     -                  144                 (8,937)             (1,522,014)     
47 January 31 334 365 0.915068       (555)                (508)                (25,433)          (32,409)          (29,656)          (1,517,953)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (191)                (9,127)             
48 February 28 306 365 0.838356       (555)                (465)                (25,898)          (32,409)          (27,170)          (1,545,123)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (175)                (9,302)             
49 March 31 275 365 0.753425       (555)                (418)                (26,316)          (32,409)          (24,417)          (1,569,540)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (157)                (9,459)             
50 April 30 245 365 0.671233       (555)                (372)                (26,688)          (32,409)          (21,754)          (1,591,294)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (140)                (9,599)             
51 May 31 214 365 0.586301       (555)                (325)                (27,014)          (32,409)          (19,001)          (1,610,295)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (122)                (9,721)             
52 June 30 184 365 0.504110       (555)                (280)                (27,293)          (32,409)          (16,338)          (1,626,633)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (105)                (9,826)             
53 July 31 153 365 0.419178       (555)                (233)                (27,526)          (32,409)          (13,585)          (1,640,218)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (87)                  (9,913)             
54 August 31 122 365 0.334247       (555)                (185)                (27,711)          (32,409)          (10,832)          (1,651,050)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (70)                  (9,983)             
55 September 30 92 365 0.252055       (555)                (140)                (27,851)          (32,409)          (8,169)             (1,659,219)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (53)                  (10,036)          
56 October 31 61 365 0.167123       (555)                (93)                  (27,944)          (32,409)          (5,416)             (1,664,635)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (35)                  (10,070)          
57 November 30 31 365 0.084932       (555)                (47)                  (27,991)          (32,409)          (2,753)             (1,667,388)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (18)                  (10,088)          
58 December 31 1 365 0.002740       (555)                (2)                     (27,992)          (32,409)          (89)                  (1,667,477)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (208)                (1)                     (10,089)          
59 Activity (6,656)             (388,904)        -                  -                  (2,501)             
60 2029 Projected Average Balance Account 282 (27,992)          (1,667,477)     -                  144                 (10,089)          (1,705,413)     
61 2029 projected Balance Account 282 (31,582)          (1,877,201)     -                  144                 (11,437)          (1,920,075)     
62 January 31 335 366 0.915301       (492)                (451)                (32,032)          (28,769)          (26,333)          (1,903,533)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (169)                (11,606)          
63 February 29 306 366 0.836066       (492)                (412)                (32,444)          (28,769)          (24,053)          (1,927,586)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (155)                (11,761)          
64 March 31 275 366 0.751366       (492)                (370)                (32,814)          (28,769)          (21,616)          (1,949,203)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (139)                (11,900)          
65 April 30 245 366 0.669399       (492)                (330)                (33,143)          (28,769)          (19,258)          (1,968,461)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (124)                (12,024)          
66 May 31 214 366 0.584699       (492)                (288)                (33,431)          (28,769)          (16,821)          (1,985,282)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (108)                (12,132)          
67 June 30 184 366 0.502732       (492)                (248)                (33,679)          (28,769)          (14,463)          (1,999,746)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (93)                  (12,225)          
68 July 31 153 366 0.418033       (492)                (206)                (33,885)          (28,769)          (12,027)          (2,011,772)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (77)                  (12,302)          
69 August 31 122 366 0.333333       (492)                (164)                (34,049)          (28,769)          (9,590)             (2,021,362)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (62)                  (12,364)          
70 September 30 92 366 0.251366       (492)                (124)                (34,173)          (28,769)          (7,232)             (2,028,594)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (46)                  (12,411)          
71 October 31 61 366 0.166667       (492)                (82)                  (34,255)          (28,769)          (4,795)             (2,033,388)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (31)                  (12,441)          
72 November 30 31 366 0.084699       (492)                (42)                  (34,296)          (28,769)          (2,437)             (2,035,825)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (16)                  (12,457)          
73 December 31 1 366 0.002732       (492)                (1)                     (34,298)          (28,769)          (79)                  (2,035,904)     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 (185)                (1)                     (12,458)          
74 Activity (5,909)             (345,233)        -                  -                  (2,220)             
75 2030 Projected Average Balance Account 282 (34,298)          (2,035,904)     -                  144                 (12,458)          (2,082,515)     

Line No.
Prorated 
Activity

Projected 
ActivityDescription

DIMPDays in 
the 
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
ADIT Calculation Table H

Page 1 of 1

Account 282
Consolidated

Line No.
Prorated 
Activity

Projected 
ActivityDescription

DIMPDays in 
the 

Month

Number of 
Days 

Prorated

Total 
Days in  

Test Year

Proration 
Amount (C / 

D)

TIMP
Accumulated 

Balance
Prorated 
Activity

Projected 
Activity

Accumulated 
Balance

PHMSA Facility Relocate
Accumulated 

Balance
Accumulated 

Balance
Prorated 
Activity

Projected 
Activity

Accumulated 
Balance

Prorated 
Activity

Projected 
Activity

Obsolete Infrastructure
Projected 
Activity

Prorated 
Activity

Accumulated 
Balance

Account 190
76 2025 projected Balance Account 190 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0
77 January 31 334 365 0.915068       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
78 February 28 306 365 0.838356       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
79 March 31 275 365 0.753425       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
80 April 30 245 365 0.671233       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
81 May 31 214 365 0.586301       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
82 June 30 184 365 0.504110       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
83 July 31 153 365 0.419178       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
84 August 31 122 365 0.334247       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
85 September 30 92 365 0.252055       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
86 October 31 61 365 0.167123       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
87 November 30 31 365 0.084932       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
88 December 31 1 365 0.002740       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
89 Activity -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
90 2026 Projected Average Balance Account 190 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
91 2026 projected Balance Account 190 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
92 January 31 334 365 0.915068       (171)                (157)                (157)                (12,436)          (11,380)          (11,380)          -                  -                  -                  12                    11                    11                    (37)                  (34)                  (34)                  
93 February 28 306 365 0.838356       (171)                (144)                (301)                (12,436)          (10,426)          (21,806)          -                  -                  -                  12                    10                    21                    (37)                  (31)                  (65)                  
94 March 31 275 365 0.753425       (171)                (129)                (430)                (12,436)          (9,370)             (31,176)          -                  -                  -                  12                    9                      31                    (37)                  (28)                  (93)                  
95 April 30 245 365 0.671233       (171)                (115)                (545)                (12,436)          (8,348)             (39,523)          -                  -                  -                  12                    8                      39                    (37)                  (25)                  (118)                
96 May 31 214 365 0.586301       (171)                (100)                (645)                (12,436)          (7,291)             (46,815)          -                  -                  -                  12                    7                      46                    (37)                  (22)                  (140)                
97 June 30 184 365 0.504110       (171)                (86)                  (732)                (12,436)          (6,269)             (53,084)          -                  -                  -                  12                    6                      52                    (37)                  (19)                  (159)                
98 July 31 153 365 0.419178       (171)                (72)                  (803)                (12,436)          (5,213)             (58,297)          -                  -                  -                  12                    5                      57                    (37)                  (16)                  (175)                
99 August 31 122 365 0.334247       (171)                (57)                  (861)                (12,436)          (4,157)             (62,454)          -                  -                  -                  12                    4                      61                    (37)                  (12)                  (187)                

100 September 30 92 365 0.252055       (171)                (43)                  (904)                (12,436)          (3,135)             (65,588)          -                  -                  -                  12                    3                      65                    (37)                  (9)                     (196)                
101 October 31 61 365 0.167123       (171)                (29)                  (933)                (12,436)          (2,078)             (67,667)          -                  -                  -                  12                    2                      67                    (37)                  (6)                     (203)                
102 November 30 31 365 0.084932       (171)                (15)                  (947)                (12,436)          (1,056)             (68,723)          -                  -                  -                  12                    1                      68                    (37)                  (3)                     (206)                
103 December 31 1 365 0.002740       (171)                (0)                     (948)                (12,436)          (34)                  (68,757)          -                  -                  -                  12                    0                      68                    (37)                  (0)                     (206)                
104 Activity (2,057)             (149,234)        -                  147                 (447)                
105 2027 Projected Average Balance Account 190 (948)                (68,757)          -                  68                    (206)                (69,843)          
106 2027 projected Balance Account 190 (2,057)             (149,234)        -                  147                 (447)                (151,591)        
107 January 31 334 365 0.915068       (124)                (113)                (2,170)             (7,184)             (6,574)             (155,808)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     147                 (47)                  (43)                  (490)                
108 February 28 306 365 0.838356       (124)                (104)                (2,273)             (7,184)             (6,023)             (161,831)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (39)                  (529)                
109 March 31 275 365 0.753425       (124)                (93)                  (2,366)             (7,184)             (5,413)             (167,244)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (35)                  (564)                
110 April 30 245 365 0.671233       (124)                (83)                  (2,449)             (7,184)             (4,822)             (172,066)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (31)                  (595)                
111 May 31 214 365 0.586301       (124)                (72)                  (2,522)             (7,184)             (4,212)             (176,278)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (27)                  (623)                
112 June 30 184 365 0.504110       (124)                (62)                  (2,584)             (7,184)             (3,622)             (179,899)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (24)                  (646)                
113 July 31 153 365 0.419178       (124)                (52)                  (2,636)             (7,184)             (3,011)             (182,911)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (20)                  (666)                
114 August 31 122 365 0.334247       (124)                (41)                  (2,677)             (7,184)             (2,401)             (185,312)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (16)                  (681)                
115 September 30 92 365 0.252055       (124)                (31)                  (2,708)             (7,184)             (1,811)             (187,123)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (12)                  (693)                
116 October 31 61 365 0.167123       (124)                (21)                  (2,729)             (7,184)             (1,201)             (188,323)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (8)                     (701)                
117 November 30 31 365 0.084932       (124)                (10)                  (2,739)             (7,184)             (610)                (188,933)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (4)                     (705)                
118 December 31 1 365 0.002740       (124)                (0)                     (2,739)             (7,184)             (20)                  (188,953)        -                  -                  -                  (0)                     (0)                     146                 (47)                  (0)                     (705)                
119 Activity (1,482)             (86,208)          -                  (2)                     (560)                
120 2028 Projected Average Balance Account 190 (2,739)             (188,953)        -                  146                 (705)                (192,252)        
121 2028 projected Balance Account 190 (3,539)             (235,443)        -                  144                 (1,007)             (239,844)        
122 January 31 334 365 0.915068       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
123 February 28 306 365 0.838356       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
124 March 31 275 365 0.753425       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
125 April 30 245 365 0.671233       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
126 May 31 214 365 0.586301       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
127 June 30 184 365 0.504110       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
128 July 31 153 365 0.419178       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
129 August 31 122 365 0.334247       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
130 September 30 92 365 0.252055       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
131 October 31 61 365 0.167123       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
132 November 30 31 365 0.084932       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
133 December 31 1 365 0.002740       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
134 Activity -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
135 2029 Projected Average Balance Account 190 (3,539)             (235,443)        -                  144                 (1,007)             (239,844)        
136 2029 projected Balance Account 190 (3,539)             (235,443)        -                  144                 (1,007)             (239,844)        
137 January 31 334 365 0.915068       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
138 February 28 306 365 0.838356       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
139 March 31 275 365 0.753425       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
140 April 30 245 365 0.671233       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
141 May 31 214 365 0.586301       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
142 June 30 184 365 0.504110       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
143 July 31 153 365 0.419178       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
144 August 31 122 365 0.334247       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
145 September 30 92 365 0.252055       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
146 October 31 61 365 0.167123       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
147 November 30 31 365 0.084932       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
148 December 31 1 365 0.002740       -                  -                  (3,539)             -                  -                  (235,443)        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  (1,007)             
149 Activity -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
150 2030 Projected Average Balance Account 190 (3,539)             (235,443)        -                  144                 (1,007)             (239,844)        
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Calculation of Tax Depreciation Table I

Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Line No. Reference TIMP DIMP PHMSA
Facility 

Relocate
Obsolete 

Infrastructure

1 MACRS Depreciation Rates 20 Year HYC 20 Year HYC 20 Year HYC 20 Year HYC 20 Year HYC
2 Year 1 3.750% 3.750% 3.75% 3.75% 3.750%
3 Year 2 7.219% 7.219% 7.22% 7.22% 7.219%
4 Year 3 6.677% 6.677% 6.68% 6.68% 6.677%
5 Year 4 6.177% 6.177% 6.18% 6.18% 6.177%
6 Year 5 5.713% 5.713% 5.71% 5.71% 5.713%
7
8 Plant Additions
9 2026 Table D, Sum of Lines 1 through 12 666,947        38,969,580     -                 -                 250,570            

10 2027 Table D, Sum of Lines 14 through 25 -                 -                   -                 -                 -                     
11 2028 Table D, Sum of Lines 27 through 38 -                 -                   -                 -                 -                     
12 2029 Table D, Sum of Lines 40 through 51 -                 -                   -                 -                 -                     
13 2030 Table D, Sum of Lines 53 through 64 -                 -                   -                 -                 -                     
14
15 2026 Plant Depreciation Tax Expense
16 2026 Line 2 * Line 9 25,011          1,461,359       -              -              9,396                
17 2027 Line 3 * Line 9 48,147          2,813,214       -              -              18,089              
18 2028 Line 4 * Line 9 44,532          2,601,999       -              -              16,731              
19 2029 Line 5 * Line 9 41,197          2,407,151       -              -              15,478              
20 2030 Line 6 * Line 9 38,103          2,226,332       -              -              14,315              
21
22 2027 Plant Depreciation Tax Expense
23 2027 Line 2 * Line 10 -              -                 -              -              -                  
24 2028 Line 3 * Line 10 -              -                 -              -              -                  
25 2029 Line 4 * Line 10 -              -                 -              -              -                  
26 2030 Line 5 * Line 10 -              -                 -              -              -                  
27
28 2028 Plant Depreciation Tax Expense
29 2028 Line 2 * Line 11 -              -                 -              -              -                  
30 2029 Line 3 * Line 11 -              -                 -              -              -                  
31 2030 Line 4 * Line 11 -              -                 -              -              -                  
32
33 2029 Plant Depreciation Tax Expense
34 2029 Line 2 * Line 12 -              -                 -              -              -                  
35 2030 Line 3 * Line 12 -              -                 -              -              -                  
36
37 2030 Plant Depreciation Tax Expense
38 2030 Line 2 * Line 13 -              -                 -              -              -                  
39
40 Total Tax Depreciation by Year
41 2026 Line 16 25,011          1,461,359       -              -              9,396                
42 2027 Lines 17 + 23 48,147          2,813,214       -              -              18,089              
43 2028 Lines 18 + 24 + 29 44,532          2,601,999       -              -              16,731              
44 2029 Lines 19 + 25 + 30 + 34 41,197          2,407,151       -              -              15,478              
45 2030 Lines 20 + 26 + 31 + 35 + 38 38,103          2,226,332       -              -              14,315              

Description
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Weighted Average Cost of Capital Calculation Table J
For Rate Year 2026 Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Line No. Description
Percent of 

Total Cost of Capital
Weighted Cost 

of Capital

1 Long-Term Debt 49.48% 4.71% 2.33%
2 Common Equity 50.52% 10.50% 5.30%
3 100.00% 7.64%

4 Property Tax Rate 0.67%
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Project Listing and Jurisdictional Allocation Table K
For Rate Year 2026 Page 1 of 1

Distribution Plant - 
Land Land Rights

Land Rights - Right 
of Way

 
and 
Improvement
s

Structures and 
Improvements - 
Other

Distribution Plant - 
Mains

Distribution Plant - 
Meas. & Reg. Sta. 
Equip. - General

  
regulating station 
equipment—City gate 
check stations

Distribution Plant 
- Services Meters

Meter 
Installations

Distribution Plant - 
House Regulators

Distribution Plant - 
House Regulators - 
Farm Taps

House 
regulator 
installations

   
Industrial Measuring & 
Regulating Station 
Equipment

 
Property on 
Customers' 
Premises

Other 
Equipment 88.20% 11.80%

55.47% 61.21% 82.27% 57.95% 82.27% 77.82% 82.27% 82.59% 68.36% 70.85% 99.54% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 93.22% 99.56% 83.18% Jurisdictional Totals Non-Jurisdictional Totals

Line No. Project Label Project Name Criteria
Project Category/ Account 
Allocator

In-Service 
Date

 Total Company 
Project Amount Year Actual/Forecast Project # 367.06 369.03 374.01 374.02 374.03 375.01 375.20 376 378 379 380 381 382.01 383.01 383.71 384.01 385 386 387

1 Bare Steel Replacement 1 Bare Steel Replacement - David City DIMP Bare Steel Replacement 11/30/2026 3,081,780$                  2026 Forecast 10075145N -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   2,341,614           -                       -                                  153,382             -                   -                       86,185                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 2,581,181                       500,599                                    
2 Bare Steel Replacement 2 Bare Steel Replacement - Palmyra DIMP Bare Steel Replacement 11/30/2026 2,528,110$                  2026 Forecast 10077461 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   1,920,921           -                       -                                  125,825             -                   -                       70,701                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 2,117,447                       410,663                                    
3 Bare Steel Replacement 3 Bare Steel Replacement - Wilber DIMP Bare Steel Replacement 11/30/2026 1,168,830$                  2026 Forecast 10077461 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   888,106              -                       -                                  58,173               -                   -                       32,688                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 978,967                          189,863                                    
4 Bare Steel Replacement 4 Bare Steel Replacement - Dorchester DIMP Bare Steel Replacement 11/30/2026 1,008,930$                  2026 Forecast 10077461 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   766,610              -                       -                                  50,215               -                   -                       28,216                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 845,041                          163,889                                    
5 Bare Steel Replacement 5 Bare Steel Replacement - Crete DIMP Bare Steel Replacement 11/30/2026 650,780$                      2026 Forecast 10086462 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   494,479              -                       -                                  32,390               -                   -                       18,200                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 545,069                          105,711                                    
6 Cathodic Protection & Corrosion P Cathodic Protection & Corrosion Prevention - West DIMP Cathodic Protection & Corrosion 9/30/2026 153,000$                      2026 Forecast 10080302 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   120,044              5,229                   -                                  -                      -                   -                       -                       -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 125,273                          27,727                                       
7 Cathodic Protection & Corrosion P  Cathodic Protection & Corrosion Prevention - South DIMP Cathodic Protection & Corrosion 9/30/2026 54,000$                        2026 Forecast 10080301 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   42,369                 1,846                   -                                  -                      -                   -                       -                       -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 44,215                            9,785                                         
8 Town Border Stations 1 TBS Replacement - Gibbon DIMP Town Border Stations 11/30/2026 260,000$                      2026 Forecast 10077455 -                    -              -                       -                -                         10,117          -                   10,737                 151,072              -                                  -                      -                   -                       12,119                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 184,045                          75,955                                       
9 Town Border Stations 2 TBS Replacement - Curtis DIMP Town Border Stations 11/30/2026 260,000$                      2026 Forecast 10077455 -                    -              -                       -                -                         10,117          -                   10,737                 151,072              -                                  -                      -                   -                       12,119                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 184,045                          75,955                                       

10 Town Border Stations 3 TBS Replacement - Laurel DIMP Town Border Stations 11/30/2026 260,000$                      2026 Forecast 10077429 -                    -              -                       -                -                         10,117          -                   10,737                 151,072              -                                  -                      -                   -                       12,119                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 184,045                          75,955                                       
11 Town Border Stations 4 TBS Replacement - Ainsworth DIMP Town Border Stations 11/30/2026 260,000$                      2026 Forecast 10077429 -                    -              -                       -                -                         10,117          -                   10,737                 151,072              -                                  -                      -                   -                       12,119                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 184,045                          75,955                                       
12 Top of Ground 1 TOG Replacement (Sutton 24) - Adams County DIMP Top of Ground 11/30/2026 4,057,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077504 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   2,915,077           83,199                 -                                  201,919             -                   -                       189,097               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 3,389,292                       (2,589,292)                                
13 Top of Ground 2 TOG Replacement (Sutton 19) - Adams County DIMP Top of Ground 11/30/2026 3,329,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077504 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   2,391,987           68,270                 -                                  165,686             -                   -                       155,165               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 2,781,108                       208,892                                    
14 Top of Ground 3 TOG Replacement (Holdrege 1) - Phelps County DIMP Top of Ground 11/30/2026 2,990,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077446 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   2,148,405           61,318                 -                                  148,814             -                   -                       139,364               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 2,497,901                       1,559,099                                 
15 Top of Ground 4 Span Replacement - Lincoln DIMP Top of Ground 11/30/2026 800,000$                      2026 Forecast 10086463 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   574,824              16,406                 -                                  39,816               -                   -                       37,288                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 668,334                          2,660,666                                 
16 Mega Rule 1 Mega Rule - Lincoln TIMP Mega Rule 11/30/2026 1,190,000$                  2026 Forecast 10080265 594,110           72,837       -                       -                -                         -                -                   -                       -                       -                                  -                      -                   -                       -                       -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 666,947                          523,053                                    
17 Meter Relocations 1 ARMR - Lincoln DIMP Meter Relocations 12/31/2026 9,968,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077462 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   411,627              68,140                 -                                  8,433,916          -                   -                       836,298               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 9,749,981                       218,019                                    
18 Meter Relocations 2 ARMR - Holdrege DIMP Meter Relocations 11/30/2026 3,200,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077450 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   132,143              21,875                 -                                  2,707,517          -                   -                       268,475               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 3,130,010                       69,990                                       
19 Meter Relocations 3 ARMR - Alliance DIMP Meter Relocations 11/30/2026 3,200,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077439 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   132,143              21,875                 -                                  2,707,517          -                   -                       268,475               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 3,130,010                       69,990                                       
20 Meter Relocations 4 ARMR - Ralston DIMP Meter Relocations 10/31/2026 1,752,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077484 -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   72,349                 11,976                 -                                  1,482,366          -                   -                       146,990               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 1,713,681                       38,319                                       
21 Obsolete Infrastructure 1 Chart Replacements - North Region Obsolete Infrastructure Obsolete Infrastructure 10/31/2026 360,000$                      2026 Forecast 10075203N -                    -              -                       -                -                         -                -                   -                       123,045              127,525                         -                      -                   -                       -                       -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 250,570                          109,430                                    
22 Obsolete Pipe Replacement 1 PVC Replacement (Sutton 4) - Adams County DIMP Obsolete Pipe Replacement 11/30/2026 2,808,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077503 -                    -              -                       -                -                         21,852          -                   2,017,633           19,195                 -                                  139,756             26,176             -                       130,881               -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 2,355,493                       452,507                                    
23 Obsolete Pipe Replacement 2 PVC Replacement (Sutton 11) - Clay County DIMP Obsolete Pipe Replacement 11/30/2026 1,884,000$                  2026 Forecast 10077503 -                    -              -                       -                -                         14,662          -                   1,353,711           12,879                 -                                  93,768               17,563             -                       87,814                 -                      -                  -                                 -                 -                 1,580,397                       303,603                                    
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Customer Class Allocation Table L
For Rate Year 2026 Page 1 of 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Note 1 b * c b * d b * e

Line No. Account # Jurisdictional Amounts Residential % Small Commercial % Large Commercial % Residential $ Small Commercial $ Large Commercial $
1 367.06 594,110                                58.97% 14.82% 26.21% 350,366           88,036                           155,707.92                   
2 369.03 72,837                                   58.97% 14.82% 26.21% 42,954              10,793                           19,089.56                      
3 374.01 -                                         66.90% 15.93% 17.17% -                    -                                  -                                  
4 374.02 -                                         66.90% 15.93% 17.17% -                    -                                  -                                  
5 374.03 -                                         66.90% 15.93% 17.17% -                    -                                  -                                  
6 375.01 76,982                                   66.90% 15.93% 17.17% 51,503              12,263                           13,216.61                      
7 375.2 -                                         66.90% 15.93% 17.17% -                    -                                  -                                  
8 376 18,766,990                           67.44% 16.01% 16.55% 12,657,269      3,004,207                      3,105,513.84                
9 378 1,119,541                             58.93% 14.77% 26.30% 659,727           165,387                         294,426.36                   

10 379 127,525                                58.93% 14.77% 26.30% 75,148              18,839                           33,537.60                      
11 380 16,541,060                           87.53% 9.42% 3.05% 14,479,200      1,557,600                      504,260.46                   
12 381 43,739                                   71.98% 15.49% 12.53% 31,483              6,774                              5,482.25                        
13 382.01 -                                         71.98% 15.49% 12.53% -                    -                                  -                                  
14 383.01 2,544,313                             71.98% 15.49% 12.53% 1,831,386        394,023                         318,904.23                   
15 383.71 -                                         71.98% 15.49% 12.53% -                    -                                  -                                  
16 384.01 -                                         71.98% 15.49% 12.53% -                    -                                  -                                  
17 385 -                                         71.98% 15.49% 12.53% -                    -                                  -                                  
18 386 -                                         87.53% 9.42% 3.05% -                    -                                  -                                  
19 387 -                                         67.44% 16.01% 16.55% -                    -                                  -                                  
20
21 Totals 39,887,097                           30,179,036      5,257,922                      4,450,139                      
22 Allocation % 75.66% 13.18% 11.16%

Note 1: Totals from Tab K - Project Listing & Allocation
Note 2: NG-124; 2025 Rate Review; CCOSS WP18

Note 2
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Data Infrastructure Improvement Plan (DIIP) Table M
For Rate Year 2026 Page 1 of 1

Line No. FP # Sub Projects Forecast Actual Variance Forecast Actual Variance Forecast Actual Variance
1 External Costs - Recoverable in SSIR
2 Transmission/Gathering TVC Records NE ####### # ######### # (631,596)  347,247        1,200,000    
3
4 Gas Service Card Mapping NE 248           (248)         
5
6 Distribution Main & Service Centerline Survey NE ####### # 104,396   642,651   1,400,905    960,000        
7
8 Distribution Attribute Improvement NE ####### # 257,065   (8,051)      ####### # ####### #
9

10 GIS Pressure Systems NE -            
11
12 GIS Emergency Response Zones NE -            
13
14 GIS CP Zones NE -            
15
16 BPI and SME Pipeline Attribute Assessment NE -            
17
18 Document Management Migration NE -            
19
20 Total External Costs - Recoverable in SSIR 1,992,122    1,989,365       2,757               2,348,540    -          -                    2,400,000    -                 -                 
21

20252024 2026
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BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS Exhibit 2
Table N

Page 1 of 1

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Taxable Income / (Loss) (993,054) 627,653 751,046 854,274 955,926

NOL Beginning 0 993,054 365,402 0 0
NOL Generated 993,054 0 0 0 0
NOL Utilized 0 627,653 365,402 0 0
NOL Ending 993,054 365,402 0 0 0

24.59% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15% 24.15%

NOL DTA Beginning 0 239,844 88,252 0 0
NOL DTA Generated 244,192 0 0 0 0
NOL DTA Utilized 0 151,591 88,252 0 0
NOL DTA Ending 244,192 88,252 0 0 0
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Current 
Sheet No. 

Section Change
Housekeeping 

or Rates
1 Table of Contents Updated sheet numbering H

4 Index of Rules and Regulations Updated sheet numbering H
5 General Justified the paragraph H

6 Definitions

Added AAIR charge
Updated Ag Customer definition
Capitalized Tariff R

7
Updated Commercial Customer definition 
Capitalized Tariff H

8 Updated Contract definition H

9
Updated Customer definition
Capitalized Tariff H

12 Updated High Volume Customer definition H
13 Updated Marketer/Aggregator definition H
14 Updated Residential Customer definition H

16
Updated Transportation Service Customer 
definition H

20 Communities Served
Added Western and updated Rate Area Four 
definition R

22 Removed Western R
25 Map of Service Territory Added Western R
27 Removed Western R

23, 24, 26
Updated maps to match Sheet Nos. 25 and 27 
(no changes to the territory) H

30 General Service Capitalized Tariff H
35 Capitalized Tariff H
40 Customer Deposits Capitalized Tariff H
44 Billing and Payment Capitalized Tariff H
45 Capitalized Tariff H

48-53
Conditions for Refusal or 
Disconnection of Service

Updated language and citations to match the 
statutes H

53 Capitalized Tariff H
57 Cold Weather Rule Capitalized Tariff H

76 Jurisdictional Rate Areas
Deleted no longer applicable language 
Updated Sheet reference H

77
Rate Schedules and Other 
Charges Updated Table of Contents H

Table of Proposed Tariff Changes
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Table of Proposed Tariff Changes 
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78 Schedule of Rates

Removed Line Locates references
Added AAIR Charge
Added Weather Normalization Adjustment
Removed GSCA reference
Updated Rates H/R

79 Residential Sales Service

Capitalized Tariff
Removed Line Locates reference 
Updated Rates
Updated LPC H/R

80

Updated Rates
Updated LPC 
Removed Line Locates reference H/R

81 Capitalized Tariff H

82-89
Renumbered Sheet Nos. to add new Commercial 
Classes H

82 Small Commercial Sales Service

Capitalized Tariff
Removed Line Locates reference
Updated Rates
Updated LPC
Removed Conversion Fee due to ending of 
Storm URI H/R

83 Added Page R
84-85 Large Commercial Service Added Pages R

86
Economic Development Sales 
Service Updated LPC R

87 Capitalized Tariff H

88
Energy Options Program 
Transportation Service

Capitalized Tariff
Removed reference to Small Industrial Firm 
Customers 
Removed Line Locates reference
Updated Rates H/R

89
Updated LPC
Capitalized Tariff H/R

97 Choice Gas Program
Added Conversion to Transportation Service
Adjusted spacing H/R

98 Clarified Choice Gas Program Rules H
99 Clarified Billing and Rates H

100 Capitalized terms and clarified language H
101 Clarified language H

102
Clarified and updated language to match the 
process H

103 Clarified language H

105, 106, 116, 
117, 118, 119 Updated pipeline company name H

111
Added AAIR charge
Clarified language H/R
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121 Capitalized Tariff H

122
Clarified Code of Conduct 

H
125 Removed no longer applicable language H

131 SSIR Clarified where the charge appears on the bill H

132
Customer Retention Incentive 
Program Charge

Removed reference to pre consolidation
Added third-party administrative costs H/R

132.1 Grammatical error and formatting H
132.2 Capitalized Tariff H
133 Line Locates Surcharge Deleted H

134
Charges for Miscellaneous 
Services

Capitalized Tariff
Updated Charges H/R

135 Updated Meter Test Charge R

135.1
Removed outdated materials list from Diversion 
Fees and deleted page H

136 Clarified language H

138-140
Weather Normalization 
Adjustment Rider Added pages R

141-151 Updated page numbering H
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